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July 11, 1978

The Hon. Joan D. Aikens
Chairman

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Dear Chairman Aikens:

During my time as counsel for Citizens for Reagan and its
successor, Citizens for the Republic, I have tried on behalf of
my clients and myself to maintain a professional and completely
cooperative relationship with the Commission. That is because both
my clients and I believed that the integrity and fairness of the
electoral process were vital to the very survival of a free nation.
We still very strongly believe this. We also believed that the
Federal Election Commission, whatever its handicaps, was also
comitted to a fair and evenhanded and nonpolitical enforcement of
a rather confusing law. We would still like to believe this.

This letter is written to you in your capacity as the chief
officer of the Commission, the one person most responsible for
setting the tone, the image, the basic direction of the Commission,
whether partisan and political or objective and fair. I thus write
you on behalf of my client, as well as on behalf of all of those
who see the need for the role of an unbiased watchdog to be fulfilled
by the Commission.

When the Commission staff communicated to us the refusal of
the Commission in MUR 405(77), to accept any conciliation agreement
other than one admitting guilt and paying a fine, I was frankly
shocked. I was shocked because of the technical nature of the
charge, while other committees had conciliation statements accepted
with no admission or fine on serious substantive matters. I was
shocked because the very nature of the charge, "failure to make
best efforts," creates vagueness problems on the one hand and is
so totally inconsistent with our committee's relationship with the
Commission on the other.

Citizens for the Republic — Aonald Reagan, Chairman, Jack Courtemanche, Treasurer
A copy of our report Is filed with and available for purchase from the Federal Election Commission, Washington, D.C. 20483




The Hon. Joan Aikens
July 11, 1978
Page Two

I could present our case further, however, this is neither
the time nor the place for that. I do write this letter to request
one courtesy from the Commission. I ask that this letter be read
to the Commission along with the attached copy of a letter we sent
the Commission staff on December 4, 1977. After considering this
letter if the Commission does not at least feel we are entitled to
an oral hearing before the Commission, then my personal faith in
the fairness of the Commission will have been greatly shaken, and
we both will proceed to air the various political and constitutional
issues before the court. I hope for the sake of fundamental
fairness we can meet, and at least discuss this issue.

Your truly,

Ao

Loren A. Smith
Secretary & Special Counsel
Citizens for the Republic

LAS:jf
Enclsoure: 12/5/77 letter to FEC
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July 11, 1978

The Hon. Joan D. Aikens
Chairman

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Dear Chairman Aikens:

During my time as counsel for Citizens for Reagan and its
successor, Citizens for the Republic, I have tried on behalf of
my clients and myself to maintain a professional and completely
cooperative relationship with the Commission. That is because both

my clients and I believed that the integrity and fairness of the
electoral process were vital to the very survival of a free nation.
We still very strongly believe this. We also believed that the
Federal Election Commission, whatever its handicaps, was also
comitted to a fair and evenhanded and nonpolitical enforcement of
a rather confusing law. We would still like to believe this.

This letter is written to you in your capacity as the chief
officer of the Commission, the one person most responsible for
setting the tone, the image, the basic direction of the Commission,
whether partisan and political or objective and fair. I thus write
you on behalf of my client, as well as on behalf of all of those
who see the need for the role of an unbiased watchdog to be fulfilled
by the Commission.

When the Commission staff communicated to us the refusal of
the Commission in MUR 405(77), to accept any conciliation agreement
other than one admitting guilt and paying a fine, I was frankly
shocked. I was shocked because of the technical nature of the
charge, while other committees had conciliation statements accepted
with no admission or fine on serious substantive matters. I was
shocked because the very nature of the charge, "failure to make
best efforts," creates vagueness problems on the one hand and is
so totally inconsistent with our committee's relationship with the
Commission on the other.

Citizens for the Republic — Ronald Reagan, Chairman, Jack Courtemanche, Treasurer
A copy of our report is filed with and available for purchase {rom the Federal Election Commission, Washington, D.C. 20483




The Hon. Joan Aikens
July 11, 1978
Page Two

I could present our case further, however, this is neither
the time nor the place for that. I do write this letter to request
one courtesy from the Commission. I ask that this letter be read
to the Commission along with the attached copy of a letter we sent
the Commission staff on December 4, 1977. After considering this
letter if the Commission does not at least feel we are entitled to
an oral hearing before the Commission, then my personal faith in
the fairness of the Commission will have been greatly shaken, and
we both will proceed to air the various political and constitutional
issues before the court. I hope for the sake of fundamental
fairness we can meet, and at least discuss this issue.

Your truly,

g S

Loren A. Smith
Secretary & Special Counsel
Citizens for the Republic
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Enclsoure: 12/5/77 letter to FEC
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July 11, 1978

The Hon. Joan D. Aikens
Chairman

Federal Llection Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Dear Chairman Aikens:

During my time as counsel for Citizens for Reagan and its
successor, Citizens for the Republic, I have tried on behalf of
my clients and myself to maintain a professional and completely
cooperative relationship with the Commission. That is because both
my clients and I believed that the integrity and fairness of the
electoral process were vital to the very survival of a free nation.
We still very strongly believe this. We also believed that the
Federal Flection Commission, whatever its handicaps, was also
comitted to a fair and evenhanded and nonpolitical enforcement of
a rather confusing law. We would still like to believe this.

This letter is written to you in your capacity as the chief
officer of the Commission, the one person most responsible for
setting the tone, the image, the basic direction of the Commission,
whether partisan and political or objective and fair. I thus write
you on behalf of my client, as well as on behalf of all of those
who see the need for the role of an unbiased watchdog to be fulfilled
by the Commission.

When the Commission staff communicated to us the refusal of
the Commission in MUR 405(77), to accept any conciliation agreement
other than one admitting guilt and paying a fine, I was frankly
shocked. I was shocked because of the technical nature of the
charge, while other committees had conciliation statements accepted
with no admission or fine on serious substantive matters. I was
shocked because the very nature of the charge, "failure to make
best efforts," creates vagueness problems on the one hand and is
so totally inconsistent with our committee's relationship with the
Commission on the other.

Citizens for the Republic — Ronald Reagan, Chairman, Jack Courtemanche, Treasurer
A copy of ourreport s filed with and available for purchase from the Federal Election Commission, Washington, D.C. 20463




The Hon., Joan Aikens
July 11, 1978
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I could present our case further, however, this is neither
the time nor the place for that. I do write this lctter to request
one courtesy from the Commission. I ask that this letter be read
to the Commission along with the attached copy of a letter we sent
the Commission staff on December 4, 1977. After considering this
letter if the Commission does not at least feel we are entitled to
an oral hearing before the Commission, then my personal faith in
the fairness of the Commission will have been greatly shaken, and
we both will proceed to air the various political and constitutional
issues before the court. I hope for the sake of fundamental
fairness we can meet, and at least discuss this issue.

Your truly,

Loren A. Smith
Secretary & Special Counsel
Citizens for the Renublic
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SPECIAL DELIVERY Santa Monica, California 90401
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OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
Post Office Box 98
Yorklyn, Delaware 19736

December 5, 1977

Mr. Randall E. Johnson

Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

RE: Your Inquiry No. MUR 406 (77)

Dear Mr. Johnson:

This letter is written pursuant to the meeting that
Ed Meese and I had with you and Kathryn Kavanagh on
October 26, 1977, concerning the Federal Election Commission
[FEC] inquiry in regard to the reporting by Citizens For
Reagan of the occupation and principal place of business for
those contributors who gave more than $100.

Since our meeting with you we have reviewed this matter
with our Executive and Steering Committees and with officials
of the Reagan Campaign. We have also worked extensively with
our data processing and direct mail contractors to determine
the feasibility of obtaining the information requested by
your office and to develop a plan and time schedule for such
action. Our efforts in this regard, and thus this reply to
you, have been delayed considerably because of contractual
problems with our vendors, a change in both mailing and com-
puter firms, and the necessity of transferring the campaign
mailing list tapes from one company to another.

We have now completed our planning, however, and will
take the following additional actions to insure that we have
shown "that best efforts have been used to obtain and submit
the information required” in accordance with 2 U.S.C.
§434 (b) (14):

Citizens for the Republic — Ronald Reagan, Chairman, Jack Courtemanche, Treasurer
A copy of our report is filed with and available lor purchase trom the Federal Election Commussion, Washinglon, D.C. 20463




Mr. Randall E. Johnson
Page 2
December 5, 1977

(1) Citizens For The Republic [CFTR], as the legal
successor to Citizens For Reagan, will send a
letter by first class mail to each Recagan Campaign
contributor of more than $100 whose occupation and
principal place of business is not available. This
letter will request the necessary information and
will have enclosed a response card and a self-
addressed envelope. This action has alrcady been
commenced and the mailing will be completed within
15 days from the date of this letter. Copies of
the materials will be sent to you from our California
office.

CFTR will file an amended report within 90 days from
the date of this letter, showing the name, address,
amount of contribution(s), and the occupation and
principal place of business for each contributor of
over $100. If any of the required information
cannot be obtained, the amended report will indicate
the reason therefor.

The cost of these efforts will be borne entirely by
CFTR and/or individual contributors who wish to help
defray this expense, and will not be charged against
matching funds or the share of the remaining campaign
funds that is returnable to the U.S. Treasury.

As we discussed at our meeting, Citizens For Reagan,
throughout the 1976 primary campaign, made every possible ef-
fort to comply with both the letter and the spirit of the
Federal election laws. We have enjoyed a good, professional
working relationship with the audit and legal staffs of the FEC,
and have consistently modified our procedures and complied
fully with newly-develcped requirements, as we sought to coop-
erate with your agency in the difficult implementation of a
new body of Federal law and regulations.

In the case of obtaining and reporting information concern-
ing contributors' occupations and places of business, we operated
in the good faith belief that we were exerting our "best efforts"
to carry out our responsibility under the law. In the absence
of specific standards as to what constituted "best efforts," we
felt that our practice of sending to each contributor of over
$100 a minimum of three, and in many cases seven or more,




Mr. Randall E. Johnson
Page 3
December 5, 1977

letters - each of which requested the required information -
was adequate.

It should be noted that in the Fall of 1975, when I
testified before the FEC concerning the proposcd disclosure
regulations, I mentioned the lack of specific standards for
the obligation a campaign committee must fulfill in obtain-
ing contributor information, and expressed our willingness to
comply with any requirement that would set forth our respon-
sibilities in a clear and timely manner. In the absence of
such direction and since our campaign was operated prior to
formal adoption of the Commission regulations, we were at a
distinct disadvantage.

This disadvantage was intensified in the case of Citizens
For Reagan because our Committee had the largest base of direct
mail contributors of any campaign, and we raised the largest
volume of funds from such small contributors. To insure the
availabiltiy of full information, we actually sought occupation
and place of business data from all contributors, regardless of
the amount of their donation.

In addition to the compliance difficulties normally
caused by the high volume of mail contributions, we were also
hampered during the period of greatest compliance effort by
a tremendous cash flow shortage, caused by the suspension of
matching funds due to the judicial-legislative-executive
stalemate on the revision of the election laws which existed
at that time.

I have provided this summary of our compliance efforts,
and the difficulties that surrounded them, to show our good
faith attempt to respond to the Federal laws and the require-
ments as they were then known to us. As the Commission has
now developed more fully its regulatory procedures and has
promulgated definitive standards for "best efforts," we will
demonstrate our complete willingness to comply by these
further efforts to obtain the necessary information. Likewise
we will prepare the amended report, continuing the practice
initiated during the campaign of amending our filings when-
ever an errxor was discovered (which was inevitable in the
first experience with such a massive undertaking) or further
information was requested by the FEC staff.




Mr. Randall E. Johnson
Page 4
December 5, 1977

On the basis of the facts set forth above, including
our current actions to fully comply with the "best efforts"
standard, it is respectfully requested that Inquiry Number
MUR 406 (77) be terminated by the FEC.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely yours,

7

LOREN A. SMITH

Secretary and Special Counsel
Citizens For The Republic
(formerly Citizens For Reagan)
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K SIREET N W.
WASHINGTON D.C. 20463
May 8, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Ed Meese

Attorney at Law

4001 Grossmont Boulevard
LLa Mesa, California 92041

MUR 406
Dear Mr. Meese:

On May 3, 1978, the Commission determined that it
cannot accept the proposed conciliation agreement.
Specifically, the Commission will not accept the
statement: " (CFR) will continue to make best efforts
to comply with the provisions of §434(b) (2) in all
future mailings" in paragraph 10 because it implies
that "best efforts" have been made by the committee
from the beginning. Also, the Commission has deter-
mined that a civil penalty of $300 is appropriate and
shall be a part of any settlement.

Please respond to these modifications within five
days after receipt of this letter. Absent such response,
the Commission will file for civil relief in the United
States District Court for the District of Columbia.

Singerely,

’%/lu)

William ‘'C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Loren Smith
Lothlorien
Yorklyn, Delaware 19736
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )
MUR 406 (77)
Citizens for Reagan )

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal Election
Commission, do hereby certify that on May 3, 1978, the Commission
determined by a vote of 5-0 to approve the conciliation agreement
attached to the General Counsel's Memorandum of April 28, 1978,
subject to the following amendments:

1. The addition of a civil penalty of $300 to the
agreement.

Deletion of the words, "continue to" in the fourth
line of paragraph 10 of the agreement.

Voting for this determination were Commissioners Harris,

Springer, Staebler, Thomson, and Tiernan. Commissioner Aikens was not

Date: May 5, 1978 Marjorie W. Emmons
ecretary to the Commission

present at the time of the vote.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION EXECUTIVE SESSION

1025 b STREET N May 3, 1978

WASHAINTLEON () O {5

MEMORANDUM - April 28, 1978

TO: The Commission

e
FROM: William C. oum@,y“'

RE : MUR 406 - Citizens for Reagan

The attached conciliation agreement is being circulated
for Commission approval. Citizens for the Republic (the
legal successor to Citizens for Reagan) has complied with
the terms of the Commission's first proposed conciliation
agreement; however, it was never signed. Although the
Commission found probable cause to believe that Citizens
for Reagan violated the Act, we recommend that the Commission
approve the attached conciliation agreement as satisfactorily
resolving this matter. Respondent is prepared to enter into
the agreement.




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
April 24, 1978

In the Matter of
MUR 406 (77)
Citizens for Reagan

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election
Commission (hereinafter "the Commission") pursuant to infor-
mation obtained in the normal course of carrying out its
supervisory responsibilities. The Commission conducted an
investigation and found reasonable cause to believe that Citizens
for Reagan ("Respondent"), a political committee registered
pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §433, had violated 2 U.S.C. §434(b).

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having duly
entered into conciliation pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (5), do
hereby agree as follows:

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over Respondent

and the subject matter of this proceeding.

Respondent has had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no action should be taken in this
matter.

During the campaign preceding the 1976 presidential
election, Respondent failed to report the occupation
and principal place of business to the Commission for
approximately 35% of those individuals who contributed

in excess of $100 to Respondent.




The efforts undertaken by Respondent to obtain

the occupation and principal place of business for
those individuals who contributed in excess of $100

to Respondent entailed mailing an additional solici-
tation letter that included space for the requisite
information but did not indicate to recipients that
said information had been previously omitted and was
required by law.

Respondent is required to report, in accordance with

2 U.S.C. §434(b) (2), "the full name and mailing

address (occupation and the principal place of business,
if any) of cach person" contributing in excess of $100.
The Treasurer and candidate of Respondent, having
failed to report the occupation and principal place

of business for each individual contributing in excess
of $100, must "show that best efforts have been used

to obtain and submit the information reguired" in
accordance with 2 U.S.C. §434(b) (14).

On August 11, 1977, the Commission made a determination
that reasonable cause to believe had been found that
Respondent had not shown that best efforts were used

to obtain and submit the information required by 2 U.S.C.

§434(b) .




On December 20, 1977, Respondent requested the
necessary information of those contributors whose
occupation and principal place of business were
omitted but required to be reported, by sending

by first class mail to each such contributor at
his/her last address known to Respondent a letter
requesting such information. This letter was sent
at the expense of Respondent and a copy thereof

was furnished to the Commission.

On March 7, 1978, Respondent filed a revised report
showing name, address, amount of contribution(s),
and the occupation and principal place of business
for each contributor, which included the information
obtained as a result of the action described in
paragraph 8, above. In those cases where any of

the reguired information was not obtained, the revised
report indicated the reason thereforec.

Since the Commission's determination of reasonable
cause to believe described in paragraph 7 of this
agreement, Respondent has taken the action described
in paragraph 8 and 9 and will continue to make best
efforts to comply with the provisions of §434(b) (2)

in all future mailings.




It is mutually agreed that this agreement shall
become effective as of the date that both parties
hereto have executed same and the Commission has

approved the entire agreement.

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Loren A. Smith

Secretary

Citizens for the Republic
(Legal successor to Citizens
for Reagan)




Before the Federal Election Commission

April 26, 1978

In the Matter of
MUR 406
Citizens for Reagan

The undersigned approve the recommendation of the Gencral

Counsel to accept the attached conciliation agreement:

"Thomas E. Harris "William L. Springer
Chairman Commissioner

“Joan D. Aikens Neil Staebler
Vice Chairman Commissioner

Robert O. Tiernan Vernon W. Thomson
Commissioner Commissioner
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8 April 1978

SPECIAL DELIVERY

Mr. William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
1325 K. Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Dear Bill:

Pursuant to our telephone conversation yesterday,
concerning FEC Inquiry MUR 406 (77) pertaining to Citi-
zens For Reagan, I am enclosing a proposed draft of the
conciliation agreement which includes the language that
we discussed.

As soon as you advise me that the agreement, in
this form, is satisfactory with you, I will have an
original prepared and signed by the representative of
Citizens For The Republic (as the legal successor to
Citizens For Reagan) and forward it to you for signature
and such other steps as might be necessary.

If there should be any questions or you wish to pro-
pose further changes, please call me at the above number
or at my office at the University of San Diego (714/
291-6481, ext. 4339).

Thank you for your continued cooperation.

Sincerely,

Enclosure




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Citizens for Reagan
MUR 406 (77)

Respondent

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commission

(hereinafter "the Commission") pursuant to information ob-
tained in the normal course of carrying out its supervisory
responsibilities. The Commission conducted an investigation
and found reasonable cause to believe that Citizens for
Reagan ("Respondent"), a political committee registered pur-

suant to 2 U.S.C. §433, had violated 2 U.S.C. §434(b).

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondent, having duly
entered into conciliation pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §437g(a)i(s),

do hereby agree as follows:

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over Respondent

and the subject matter of this proceeding.

Respondent has had a rcasonable opportunity
to demonstrate that no action should be taken

in this matter.

During the campaign pr ng the 1976 presiden-
tial election, Respondent failed to report the
occupation and principal place of business to

the Commission for approximately 35% of those




individuals who contrihuted in excess of $100

to Respondent.

The efforts undertaken by Respondent to obtain
the occupation and principal place of business
for those individuals who Qontribnlmd in excess
of $100 to Respondent entailed mailing an addi-
tional solicitation letter that included space
for the requisite information but did not indi-
cate to recipients that said information had

been previously omitted and was reguired by law.

Respondent is required to report, in accordance
with 2 U.S.C. §434(b) (2), "the full name and
mailing address (occupation and the principal
place of busincss, if any) of cach person" con-

tributing in excaess of $100.

The Trcasurer and candidate of Respondent, having
failed to report the occupation and principal

place of business for cach individual contributing
in excess of $100, must "show that best efforts
have bceen used to obtain and submit the information

reqgquired” in accordance with 2 U.5.C. §434(b) (14).

On Auvust 11, 1977, the Comnmicsion nade a determin-
ation that reagsonable coausce haed booon found to belicve

that Rospondent had not shown that best efforts were

used to obtain and submit the information reguired

by 2 U.S.C. 434 (b).




Respondent thereafter replied to such finding that,
in the absence of any standards having been prom-
ulgated concerning the requirements for such "best
efforts," it had substantially complied with the
requirements of 2 U.S.C. 434 (b) (2). However, as
further demonstration of its desire and intent to
fully comply with all provisions of the Federal
election laws, Respondent has taken the additional

actions described below.

On December 20, 1977, Respondent requested the nec-
cssary information of those contributors whose
occupation and principal place of business were
omitted but required to be reported, by sending by
first class mail to cach such contributor at his/her
last address known to Respondent a letter requesting
such informaticen. This letter was sent as the
expense of Respondent and a copy thereof was fur-

nssmad to! (e CORmMLS Sa.0n .

On March 7, 1978, Respondent filed a revised report
showing name, address, amount of contribution(s),

and the occupation and principal place of busincss
for each contributor, which included the information
obtained as a result of the action described in para-
graph 9, above. In those cases where any of the
required information was not obtained, the revised

report indicated the rcason thercfore.

Respondent will continue to fully comply with the
standards establisihed for MEest @fforts! teolobtain
the information reguired by 2 U.S.C. 434'b) (2) and

other applicable statutes in all future mailings.

It 1s mutually agreed that this agreement shall

become effective as of the date that both parties




hereto have executed same and the Commission

has approved the entire agrecment.,

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

DATE :
WILLIAM C. OLDAKER
General Counsel
IS Shmelciche, NGk
Washington, D.C. 20463

Cl'T1Z2ENS FMOR THE REPUBLIC
(Legal successor to Citizens For
Reagan)

DATE I
LOREN AL SMITH
Scerctary
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Mr. William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
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THE REPUBLIC, THE LEGAL SUCCESSOR ORGANIZATION OF CITIZENS FOR
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PMS ROBERT J COSTA, ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR AIDIT DIV CARE FEDFRAL
ELECTION COMMISSION, RPT DLY BY MGM, DLR
1325 X ST NORTHWEST
VASHINGTON DC 20463
REFERENCES ARE MADE TO YOUR LETTER OF MARCH 22 1978, RITIZENS FOR
THE REPUBLIC, THE LEGAL SUCCESSOR ORGANIZATION OF CITIZENS FOR
REAGAN, FORMERLY DISPUTE THE FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION OF SECTION 118
OF THE REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION ON CITIZENS FOR REAGAN AS
CONTAINING FALSE INFORMATION, AND HEREBY REQUEST THAT THE AUDIT
REPORT IN ITS PRESENT FORM NOT BE MADE PUBLIC. THIS ENTIRE SUBJECT
IS CURRENTLY UNDER DISCUSSION BY OUR ATTORNEYS AND THE GENERAL
COUNSEL OF THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
ED MEESE GENERAL COUNSEL OF CITIZENS FOR THE REPUBLIC (1253
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N FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 KN SIREET NW
WASHING TON D C 20403

March 31, 1977

MEMORANDUM TO /g.xw-"s'ﬁ TTinger
FROM: Sﬁ;thxr]o“ N. Steele (;f/

SUBJECT : Reagan Audit Referral on
Occuvation/Principal Place of Business

If the sampling technicue used projects + 10% Q})/‘
range of occurrences, docs that not mean that the dif-
fercnce between Reagan's 40%--referred as a VLolatlon——vV'
and other candidates 29%~-not referred for violation-- M
is not statistically significant, or, at least, that

there is an overlap of the confidence intervals? If

s0, how can we prosccute onc, not the other?

I know that McSorley's original memorandum
said 35% of the error ratce was occupation and princi-
pal place of business. T also know that RFAI's are
sent out for not complying with the requirement of
the regulations that occupation is not properly reported
unless it includes "job title or position' even if it
was filled in to say "businessman" or "executive";
similarly, if the address was reported, but not the

"full name under which the business is conducted,"”
an RI'ATI often goes. My question is whether any of
the 35% of non-reporting are accounted for by RFAI's
oi tnat nature.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET N.W
WASHINGTON . D .C. 20463
March 31, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Loren Smith
Lothlorien
Yorklyn, Delaware 19736

Re: MUR 406 (77)

Dear Mr. Smith:

During our meeting on March 12, 1978, both you and
Ed Meese indicated that your client, Citizens for Reagan
(presently called Citizens for the Republic), would prefer
language other than that used in paragraph 7 of the proposed
conciliation agreement. At that time you regquested also
that we send you a copy of the Commission's certification

of the reasonable cause to believe finding. This was mailed
to you on March 17, 1978.

We have not, however, received any correspondence from
you indicating whether a consent decree or a conciliation
agreement is preferable to your client. A letter should
be sent to us within five (5) days after receipt of this
letter including an indication as to which of the two you
would like to use and if the conciliation agreement is prefer-
red, any language you propose to substitute for paragraph 7.
We would like to conclude this matter shortly. If you have
any questions, please contact Michele Brown at 202/523-4026.

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Ed Meese

Attorney at Law

9001 Grossmont Blvd.

La MMesa, California 92041
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@ SENDER: Complete items . 2, and 3
Add your address in the ' “RETURN TO" spece on
reverse.

1. The following service is requested (check one).
[[] Show to whom and date delivered. .........__¢
E'Sﬂow to whom, date, and address of delivery. .___¢
[] RESTRICTED DELIVERY
Show to whom and date delivered. .. .. .. ... ¢
(7] RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to whom, date, and address of delivery. $____ -

(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES)

2. ARTICLE ADDRESSED TO:
LoAenm 'Jhn'ﬂ..
Lothloni: e
Yorhlian, Jelawe 1173¢

3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION:
REGISTERED NO. CERTIFIED NO. | INSURED NO.

2433/

(A::ﬁmm ﬂ!n-hno of sddressee or w

I have reclived ghe article described above.

SIGNATURE Addressce Aul 1zed agent
14

' i ’p\

/

NABLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE:

) )
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SENDER: (‘onplﬂtmmsl 2. and 5,
C dd your addnu in l;k ‘RETURN TO'' space on

reverse.

1. The following service is requested (check one).
[] Show to whom and date delivered .........__¢
ow to whom, date, and address of delivery. .____¢
[] RESTRICTED DELIVERY
Show to whom and date delivered. .. .. .....____¢
[[] RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to whom, date, and address of delivery. $._.__

(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES)

2. ARTICLE ADDRESSED TO:

td Mécss - Grix &7 Law
$00r sthossmiy Rlva.
Ca Masa, &at. Fr0y/

3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION:
REGISTERED NO. CERTIFIED NO. INSURED NO.

2939351

(Always obtain signature of addressee or g_om

I have received the article described above.

SIGNATURE l:] Addressce [J Authorized agent
\ \ e 'Of LA

DATE OF ozuvuiv

@

5. ADDRESS (Complete only if request {

6. UNABLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE:

77 GPO : 1971—0-234-337
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@ SENDER: Complete tems |, 2, and 3.
Add your sddress in the "RETURN TO'' space on
reverse. G

1. The following service is requested (check one).

Show to whom and date delivered. .. .. ... .. EE=) 4 |
Show to whom, date, and address of delivery. ._____¢
RESTRICTED DELIVERY

Show to whom and date delivered. .. .. .. ... — g

[] RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
"~ Show to whom, date, and address of delivery. $____

(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES)

2. ARTICLE ADDRESSED TO:

Aore 4 Samicx
LO‘/"‘\‘ LoA ' e )
S ord <, 0‘1 /4 wrae (473«

3. ARTICLE DEBCRIPTION:
REGISTERED NO. I CERTIFIED NO.

L/ |

INSURED NO.

(Always obhln'ﬂ!not\m of addressee or agent) 4

I have received the article described above.
SIGNATUIE7 & Addressce (J Authoriazcd agent
J

- (-4 T "",.:7-‘ // .‘\J//;‘L‘ .., A

D'ATE OF’:ELIVE,I}Y_;Z'\ 3
S = “'/ ~ 1.{

L

S. ADDRESS (Compiete only if req 7(

6. UNABLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE: :
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@ SENDER: ('ompl«c ems | 2, and 3.
Add your address in the "'RETURN TO'’ space on
reverse.

1. The following service is requested (check one).
Show to whom and date delivered. . ... .....__¢
Show to whom, date, and address of delivery. ..___¢
RESTRICTED DELIVERY
Show to whom and date delivered. .. .. ... .. ¢

] RESTRICTED DELIVERY.

Show to whom, date, and address of delivery . $_.
(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES)
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2. ARTICLE ADDRESSED TO:

4001 (rrovsront blvd.
I Mesa, e 484204l

3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION:
REGISTERED NO. l CERTIFIED NO. | INSURED NO.

(A a

(Always ebtain signature of addressee or agent)
I have received the article described above.
S\GNATURE [0 Addressce Authorized agent
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March 29, 1977

MEMORANDUM TO: Charlie Steele

FROM: Dan Swillinger «;LS;

SUBJECT: Reagan-Your Memo of March 22

Your memorandum {(copy attached) raised two questions.
The first is answered by the attached memo from JoAnn
McSorley.

The second question is answered by McSorley's January
25 memo, which was included in the materials attached
to my original memo. It shows that 35.18% of error was
caused by the failure to list occupation and principal
place of business (§§110.10 and 100.11), 4.58% by failure
to list principal place of business, and .48% for failure
to list identification, occupation and principal place of
business.

Attachments - 2

Bob Costa




FEDLRAL ELECTION COMMISSION

P25 KN STREE T NV
WASHING TON DO 204063

MaiChie225 811957

MEMORANDUM TO: Dan Swillinger

FROM: Charles Stou](\ézzz/

SUBJECT: Recommendation for treatment as a compliance
matter--Citizens for Reagan
Your memorandum of March 16, 1977

1. What is the confidence rate in statistical
terms on the percentages used here? i.e, 409 of what,
and were the same terms used on other candidates? I would
be reluctant to open a MUR basced on statistical analysis
without more knowlcedge of tachnicguos.

2. Is this total omission, or omission mcasured
by non-compliance with the additional requiroment of
100.11 and 100.12°?




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 Kk STREET NW.
WASHINGTON, D C . 20463

March 17, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Loren A. Smith
Loth Lorien
Yorklyn, Delaware 19736

g Re: MUR 406 (77)

Dear Mr. 1l
-

Enclosed is a copy of the Commission certification
and letter indicating that the Commission determined
there was reasonable cause to believe that Citizens for
Reagan had violated 2 U.S.C. §434(b), which you requested
in our meeting on Marcn 12, 1978. As the attached copy
of the letter shows, the letters were mailed on August 17,
1977 and were received by someone at Mr. Buchanan's office
on August 22, 1977 and by you on August 24, 1977. A copy
should, therefore, appear in your files.

Sincerely yours,

’

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Enclosure
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )

MUR 406 (77)
Citizens for Reagan)

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal Election Commission,
do hereby certify that on August 11, 1977, the Commission determined by
a vote of 4-0 to find reasonable cause to believe that Citizens for
Reagan has not shown that best efforts were used to obtain and submit
the information required by 2 U.S.C. Section 434(b) and therefore,
that Citizens for Reagan is in violation of 2 U.S.C. Section 434(b).
Commissioners Aikens and Harris were not present at the time of

the vote.

67 Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary to the Commission
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K SIRELT N W
WASHINGTON D C. 20463 August 17, 1977

Mr. Loren A. Smith
1811 N. Highland Street
Arlington, Virginia 22201

MUR 406 (77)

Dear Mr. Smith:

The Commission has reccived the response submitted
by Citizens for Reagan regarding a possible violation of
the Act and has determined that there 1s reasonable
cacvse £0 kolieve that Citizens for Reagan has violated
reporting requirements of the Act as set forth in 2 U.S.C.
§434(b).

As stated in our letter of June 20, 1977, to Henry
Buchanan, 2 U.S.C. §£34(b) (2) requires that occupation,
address and principal place of business of contributors
who give more than $100 to a candidate or committee be
included in the financial reports submitted by that candidate
or committece.

The high error rate of the CFR, whereby the occupation
and principal plecs of business was not reported for 358
of contributors agiving more than $100, and the efforts
i.: this information were the factors

o

It is prowid: in 2 U.S5.C. §437g(a) (5) (A) that:

any
person has committed . . . a violation

of this Act ., . . the Commission shall make
every endeavor for a period of not less

than 30 days to correct . « « Ssuch violation
by informal methods of conference, con-
ciliation, and pcrsuasion, and to enter

into a conciliation agreement with the
person involved.




@

Therefore, we will be contacting you to arrange a
meeting between representatives of the Citizens for Reagan
and attorneys from this office. If you have any questions,
please telephone Kathryn Kavanagh (202/523-4073), the staff
member assigned to this matter.

Wilﬂ)r)lw ey,

General Counsel

MR i Mepni b i AL

@ SENDER: Complete ttems 1. 2, and 3.

Add your addms n the * RETURN TO space on
reverse.

K’_\ AN nf\‘r\

@ SENDER: Complete items 1, 2. and 3. §
Add your addu-u m the “"RETURN TO" space on

reverse.

1. The following service is requested (chcck one).
[ Show to whom and date dehvcred
m Show to whom, date, & address of delivery.. 35¢

[J RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to whom and date delivered

(3 RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to whom, date, and address of delivery 85¢

1. The following service is requested (check one).
[0 Show to whom and date delivered
Show to whom, date, & address of delivery.. 35¢
{J RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to whom and date delivered

O RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to whom, date, and address of delivery 85¢
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REGISTERED NO. | GERJFIED NO. /|  INSURED NO.
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pornes AR
3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION:
REGISTERED NO. CERTIFIED NO. INSURED NO.

(Always obtain signature of addresses or agent)
I have recaived the artitle dcy‘nbcd above.

SIGNATURE 4§~ O Addressve (__‘ Authprized agent
<83 4
E\\'i$;;k~/7 J/// //
'/ DATE OF _DELIVERY
\ //- / / 7

5. AODRESS (Complete only if requested)}._

\

(Always obfein signature of addressee or agent)

1 have received the article desc above.
SIGNATURE [J Addressce Authorized agent
DATE OF QEkI

NoE 2R BT

5. ADDRESS (Complete only if requested)
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6. UNABLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE: ' . CLERK'S
T ANITIALS |

1 GOP. 197%—0-203-456 % GOP:19%—0-203-458

6. UNABLE T ELIVER BECAUSE: L
22 INITIALS

NVYN 031312430 OGNV GIUNSNI ‘GIYILSIDIY ‘Ld13I3Y N¥NI3Y

VN @31311430 ANV QIYNSNI ‘aIBILSIOIY ‘1d13I3Y NiNni3Y




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET NW.
WASHINGTON D C 20463

March 17, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Ed Meese
9001 Grossmont Boulevard
La Mesa, CA 92041

Dear Mr. Meese:

Enclosed is a copy of the Commission certification
and letter indicating that the Commission determined
there was reasonable cause to believe that Citizens for

Reagan had violated 2 U.S.C. §434(b), which vou requested

in our meeting on March 12, 1973. As the attached copy

of the letter shows, the letters were mailed on August 17,
1977 and were received by someone at Mr. Buchanan's office
on August 22, 1977 and by Mr. Smith on August 24, 1977. A
copy should, therefore, appear in your files.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Enclosures




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET NW.
WASHINGTON D C . 20463

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECLIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Ed Meese
9001 Grossmont Boulevard
La Mesa, CA 92041

Re: MUR 406 (77)
Dear Mr. Meese:

Enclosed is a copy of the Commission certification
and letter indicating that the Commission determined
there was reasonable cause to believe that Citizens for
Reagan had violated 2 U.S.C. §434(b), which you requested
in our meeting on March 12, 1978. As the attached copy
of the letter shows, the letters were mailed on August 17,
1977 and were received by someone at Mr. Buchanan's office
on August 22, 1977 and by Mr. Smith on August 24, 1977. A
copy should, therefore, appear in your files.

Sincerely,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Enclosures

/M)/ 3i2(?®




[ 1d [ Ya

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K SIREET NW,
WASHINGTON. D C. 20403 August 17, 1977

Mr. Loren A. Smith
1811 N. Highland Street
Arlington, Virginia 22201

R MUR 406 (77)

0]

Dear Mr, Smith:

ion has received the response submitted
by Citlz_ns for Reagan regarding a possibl; violation of
the Act and has determined that there is reasonable

caus2 to believe that Citizens for Reagan has VLOlatod
reporting requirements of the Act as set forth in 2 U.S.C.
§434 (b).

”J

As stated in our letter of June 20, 1977, to Henry
Buchanan, 2 U.S.C. §434(b) (2) requires that occupatiocon,
address and principal place of business of contributors
who give more than $100 to a candidate or committee be
included in the financial reports submitted by that candidate
or committes,

The Nigh erzor rata of the CIR, whereby the- occupatiion
and principal placse of business was not reported for 35&

of contributors giving more than $100, and the efforts

undz ‘zaken to obtain this info:-mation were the factors
taken into considaration by the Commission.

o

?_ale causa to bplleve that any

as committed . . . a violation

of this Act . . . the Commission shall make
evary endsavor for a period of not less
than 30 days to correct . . . such violation
by informal methods of confcrence, con-
ciliation, and persuasion, and to entor

into a conciliation agreement with the
person involved.
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Therefore, we will be contacting you to arrange a
meeting between representatives of the Citizens for Reagan
and attorneys from this office. If you have any questions,
please telephone Kathryn Kavanagh (202/523-4073), the staff
member assigned to this matter.

Since

General Counqel

cc: Henry Buchanan

Ml Les; /- /'Cf'/ﬂ N~ ‘1}" IO N (VAN ¥ A /}\pnﬂr\
@ SENDER: Complete ttems !, 2. ind 3.
: 1, 2, and %,
'gv:"’:' address 1 the * R‘ETURN TO space on ® SENDER: (A-?j’:pl::r"m‘rn\ mﬂt‘hc RET\URN TO'" space °n
- reverse.

1. The following service is requested {check one).
7] Show to whom and date delivered. ... .. 15¢
Show to whom, date, & address of delivery.. 35¢
[J RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to whom and date delivered.. ... 65¢

(] RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to whom, date, and address of delivery 85¢

1. The following service is requested (check one).
[J Show to whom and date delivered............ 15¢
Show to whom, date, & address of delivery.. 35¢
(J RESTRICTED DELIVERY. -
Show to whom and date delivered............. 65¢

RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to whom, date, and address of deliverv 85¢

9161 "Jepy "[18E Wioj Sd
961 ‘18 ‘T18E W0 Sd

2. ARTICLE ADDRESSED TO:

2. ARTICLE ADDRESSED TO:

3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION:

REGISTERED NO. CERT’!?fA}/

{(Alwavy obtain signature of addressee or agent)

I have rcmﬁile:i the artitle- destribed above.
SIGNATURE 2 .7(] Addressce "/’ﬂ Authonized agent

3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION:
REGISTERED NO.

X (~ _:‘-”\‘:“f / e ta
:—Cr?‘ ‘;\r [ f!‘,'- ,.’_w"( ,,'.- Ha”né" r‘ id\ . l ("‘ "’W '\
SRR | ¢35 L0 A~ Rve |
i aadmn M L e - Motlee S 2N !

INSURED NO. CERTIFIED NO

SYESS”

(Alwsys ob*yin signature of addressae or agent)

INSURED NO.

ey

I have received the amclc descri above. "

TATURE O Addressee Au!honznd agent

.y b e -

N\ ARt —
OATE OF DELIVERY ~"POSTMARK.. . -
SO > . ROSTMARK.. opTE oF osbm:nr 7 ST /POSWARK
A = S \‘\/é:‘ \'?‘, I ] / \/ . A
- \ gty >
S. ADDRESS (Compiete only if requested) e Ne \ S. ADDRESS (Complete only it roqunnd) -8l ! 4
N
- )\ s e
EANNICNIA \\/
6. UNABLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE: ] CLERK'S 5 . - RK'S
L JNITIALS - 6. UNABLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE: : ﬁqﬁa:\.s

VYA Q31411830 ANV GIUNSNI ‘QINILSIOIY "LIi3D3I¥ NuNLIY

TUvm 0311L1HID ONVY QIWASNI ‘a3¥31S193Y ‘Ad13034 NHNL3Y

W GOP. lI—0O-203-456

. fY GOP: 9TE—O-203-458

.
)

’ J
e A s B, e e sa s eme o - - e ® imie—aemf 4 e s . e -




®
@

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )

MUR 406 (77)
Citizens for Reagan)

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal Election Commission,
do hereby certify that on August 11, 1977, the Commission determined by
a vote of 4-0 to find reasonable cause to believe that Citizens for
Reagan has not shown that best efforts were used to obtain and submit
the information required by 2 U.S.C. Section 434(b) and therefore,
that Citizens for Reagan is in violation of 2 U.S.C. Section 434(b).

Commissioners Aikens and Harris were not present at the time of

the vote.

Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary to the Commission
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Citizens:;Republic

a polmcal achaw?({mm

March 7, 1978

1253-7th Street, Suite 200
Santa Monica, California 90401
Mr. Randall E. Johnson 213/451-8548
Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463 Re: MUR 406 (77)

Dear Mr. Johnson:

As spcecified in the December 5, 1977 letter to you, Citizens for the
Republic mailed 7,489 letters on December 20, 1977 to individuals who
contributed in excess of $100 to Citizens for Reagan in the years 1975
or 1976, and whose records were missing either occupation or principal
place of business. In you October 6, 1977 letter to our counsel, Loren
A. Smith, you suggested a format for the letter requesting additional
information, as well as particular mailing procedures that should be
followed. The recommended paragraphs were incorporated in our letter,
and the procedures were specifically followed.

Of the contributors mailed, 23% responded. This additional information
has been fed into our computer and the enclosed revised 1975 and 1976
schedule A line 15's have been generated. Citizens for the Republic is
filing these 2 reports as updated lists of reportable cash contributors
to Citizens for Reagan in the years 1975 and 1976.

In reviewing these reports, please note the following:

1. Citizens for the Republic is the committee named on all
but the first pages of both reports. It should read
Citizens for Reagan. When Citizens for Reagan changed
its name to Citizens for the Republic the computer was
programmed to reflect the change.

A number of pages are zerox sheets and not computer sheets.
Changes were made manually to include information that
became available after the reports were printed and to
correct errors. Copies of the pages effected were submitted.

You will note that a high percentage of our contributors are
housewives or retired. Many have listed their occupations
as none. In these cases the principal place of business
block has been appropriately left blank.

Citizens for the Republic — Ronald Reagan, Chairman, Jack Courtemanche, Treasurer
A copy of our report is filed with and avatilable for purchase from the Federal Election Commission, Washirigton, D C 20463




PAGLE TWO ---
Mr. Randall IE. Johnson

The contributors, whose occupation and/or principal place of business
arc not listed, did not respond and/or did not choose to provide
this information on previous requests or on this recent mailing.

The filing of these reports comletes those actions set out by us in
our December 5, 1977 letter referred to above and constitutes another
good faith compliance with the Federal Election Law and the Federal
Election Commission requirements.

Sincerely,

’ /
{LAme .).
Angela M. Buchanan
Assistant Treasurer




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )
MUR 406 (77)

Citizens for Reagan )

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal Election
Commission, do hereby certify that on February 8, 1978, the Commission
determined by a vote of 5-0 to adopt the recommendation of the
General Counsel to take the following actions in the above-captioned
matter:

Find probable cause to believe that Citizens
for Reagan (now know as Citizens for the
Republic) violated 2 U.S.C. Section 434(b) by
failing to provide occupation and principal
place of business information on its disclosure
reports.

To file a lawsuit in view of Citizens for
Reagan's failure to make best efforts to supply
the information in a timely fashion.

Voting for this determination were Commissioners Aikens, Harris,
Springer, Staebler, and Thomson. Commissioner Tiernan was not present

at the time of the vote.

Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary to the Commission
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION commMission EXFLUTIVE SESSICH

January 31, 1977 8 FEB 1973

In the Matter of )
) MUR 406 (77)
Citizens for Reagan )
GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

On June 15, 1977, the Commission determined that there
was reason to believe that Citizens for Reagan had violated
§434(b) (2) by failing to make best efforts to provide
occupation and principal place of business information on
its disclosure reports. Citizens for Reagan ("CFR") responded
by explaining the efforts it made to obtain the informaticn
missing from its reports. On September 8, 13977, the
Commission found reasonable cause to believe the efforts
made by CFR did not qualify as "best efforts" and CFR had
violated §434(b) (2). At that time, the Commission directed
the General Counsel's office to add a paragraph to the
proposed conciliation agreement stating that no civil
penalty would be sought unless the provisions of the
conciliation agreement are violated by the repondent.

We sent the proposed conciliation agreement to
CFR on October 6, 1977. A meeting was held on

October 26, 1977 between counsel for CFR and two

members of the General Counsel's staff. CFR's attor-

neys said they doubted that their clients would sign




a conciliation agreement but they said they would
make a written response to our proposed conciliation
agreement in about ten days. We received no response
and on November 21, 1977, we sent a letter to
Loren A. Smith, counsel for CFR, reminding him that
the conciliation period set forth in §437g(a) (5) is
thirty days. The letter was delivered on
r November 29, 1977. Mr. Smith called on December 1,
. 1977, to say his letter was "in the mail" and we
should receive it on the 2nd or 3rd of December;
on December 8, 1977, the letter from Mr. Smith

arrived.

Py In his letter, Mr. Smith outlined the actions
which CFR will take to "show that best efforts have
been used to obtain and submit the information
required, in accordance with 2 U.S.C. §434(b) (14)."
A letter will be sent by CFR (now known as Citizens
for the Republic) to all persons who had contributed
$100 or more and whose occupation and principal place
of business have not been reported. The letter
will be sent by first class mail and will include a
response card and a self-addressed envelope.

Mr. Smith states that CFR has already begun mailing

these letters and that within 90 days of December 5, .




1977, CFR will file an amended report which will
include the name, address, amount of contribution,
occupation and principal place of business for those
whose occupation and principal place of business
had been previously omitted from reports. CFR "and/or
individual contributors who wish to help defray this
expense" will pay for this mailing (see Exhibit I, p.
25

The actions which CFR says it is taking are
similar to those prescribed in our proposed con-
ciliation agreement. However, Mr. Smith did not
enclose the conciliation agreement nor did he
mention it in his letter. On December 14, 1977, we
reached Mr. Smith by telephone in an attempt to
see what, if any, changes to the proposed agreement
might make it more acceptable to CFR. On December 16,
1977, Mr. Smith telephoned us and said that he had
talked with his clients and they had no interest in
signing any conciliation agreement because they
believed their actions were "sufficient."

Even though CFR has now undertaken to obtain the
missing information, CFR made no effort to do so until

the Commission found reasonable cause to believe in

this compliance action. We believe that the Commission




should file suit in view of CFR's failure to make best

efforts to supply the information in a timely fashion.

RECOMMENDATION

l. Find probable cause to believe that Citizens
for Reagan (now known as Citizens for the Republic)
violated 2 U.S.C. §434(b) by failing to provide occupa-
tion and principal place of business information on its

disclosure reports.

£ 2. File lawsuit,

31 ) ol Al

Date

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel
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Post Office Box 98
Yorklyn, Delaware 19736
December 5, 1977 (7\~,
A
Ly \ \73
Mr. Randall E. Johnson fp.4'£
Office of the General Counsel 2y
Federal Election Commission (&
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463 C

RE: Your Inquiry No. MUR 406 (77)

Dear Mr. Johnson:

This letter is written pursuant to the meeting that
Ed Meese and I had with you and Kathryn Kavanagh on
October 26, 1977, concerning the Federal Election Commission
[FEC] inquiry in regard to the reporting by Citizens For
Reagan of the occupation and principal place of business for
those contributors who gave more than $100.

Since our meeting with you we have reviewed this matter
with our Executive and Steering Committees and with officials
of the Reagan Campaign. We have also worked extensively with
our data processing and direct mail contractors to determine
the feasibility of obtaining the information requested by
your office and to develop a plan and time schedule for such
action. Our efforts in this regard, and thus this reply to
you, have been delayed considerably because of contractual
problems with our vendors, a change in both mailing and com-
puter firms, and the necessity of transferring the campaign
mailing list tapes from one company to another.

We have now completed our planning, however, and will
take the following additional actions to insure that we have
shown "that best efforts have been used to obtain and submit
the information required" in accordance with 2 U.S.C.
§434 (b) (14) :

sz_ons for the Republic — Ronald Reagan, Chairman, Jack Courtemanche, Treasurer
A copy of our report is filed with and avaiiable for purchase from the Federa! Election Commission, Washington, 0.C. 20463
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Mr. Randall E. Johnson ' .
Page 2
December 5, 1977

(1) Citizens For The Republic [CFTR], as the legal
successor to Citizens For Reagan, will send a
letter by first class mail to each Reagan Campaign
contributor of more than $100 whose occupation and
principal place of business is not available. This
letter will request the necessary information and
will have enclosed a response card and a self-
addressed envelope. This action has already been
commenced and the mailing will be completed within
15 days from the date of this letter. Copies of
the materials will be sent to you from our California
office.

(2) CFTR will file an amended report within 90 days from
the date of this letter, showing the name, address,
amount of contribution(s), and the occupation and .
principal place of business for each contributor of
over $100. If any of the required information
cannot be obtained, the amended report will indicate
the reason therefor.

(3) The cost of these efforts will be borne entirely by
CFTR and/or individual contributors who wish to help
defray this expense, and will not be charged against
matching funds or the share of the remaining campaign
funds that is returnable to the U.S. Treasury.

As we discussed at our meeting, Citizens For Reagan,
throughout the 1976 primary campaign, made every possible ef-
fort to comply with both the letter and the spirit of the
Federal election laws. We have enjoyed a good, professional
working relationship with the audit and legal staffs of the FEC,
and have consistently modified our procedures and complied
fully with newly-developed requirements, as we sought to coop-
erate with your agency in the difficult implementation of a
new body of Federal law and regulations.

In the case of obtaining and reporting information concern-
ing contributors' occupations and places of business, we operated
in the good faith belief that we were exerting our "best efforts"
to carry out our responsibility under the law. In the absence
of specific standards as to what constituted "best efforts," we
felt that our practice of sending to each contributor of over
$100 a minimum of three, and in many cases seven or more,




Mr. Randall E. Johnson
Page 3
December 5, 1977

letters - each of which requested the required information -
was adequate.

It should be noted that in the Fall of 1975, when -I
testified before the FEC concerning the proposed disclosure
regulations, I mentioned the lack of specific standards for
the obligation a campaign committee must fulfill in obtain-
ing contributor information, and expressed our willingness to
comply with any requirement that would set forth our respon-
sibilities in a clear and timely manner. 1In the absence of
such direction and since our campaign was operated prior to
formal adoption of the Commission regulations, we were at a
distinct disadvantage.

This disadvantage was intensified in the case cf Citizens
For Reagan because our Committee had the largest base of direct .
mail contributors of any campaign, and we raised the largest
volume of funds from such small contributors. To insure the
availabiltiy of full information, we actually sought occupation
and place of business data from all contributors, regardless of
the amount of their donation.

In addition to the compliance difficulties normally
caused by the high volume of mail contributions, we were also
hampered during the period of greatest compliance effort by
a tremendous cash flow shortage, caused by the suspension of
matching funds due to the judicial-legislative-executive
stalemate on the revision of the election laws which existed
at that time.

I have provided this summary of our compliance efforts,
and the difficulties that surrounded them, to show our good
faith attempt to respond to the Federal laws and the require-
ments as they were then known to us. As the Commission has
now developed more fully its regulatory procedures and has
promulgated definitive standards for "best efforts," we will
demonstrate our complete willingness to comply by these
further efforts to obtain the necessary information. Likewise
we will prepare the amended report, continuing the practice
initiated during the campaign of amending our filings when-
ever an error was discovered (which was inevitable in the
first experience with such a massive undertaking) or further
information was requested by the FEC staff.




Mr. Randall E. Johnson
Page 4
December 5, 1977

On the basis of the facts set forth above, including
our current actions to fully comply with the "best efforts"
standard, it is respectfully requested that Inquiry Number
MUR 406 (77) be terminated by the FEC. -

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely yours,

bl

LOREN A. SMITH

Secretary and Special Counsel
Citizens For The Republic
(formerly Citizens For Reagan)
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Citizens:Republic

1253-7th Street, Suite 200
Santa Monica. California 90401
213/451-8548

December 30, 1977

Federal Election Cammission
1235K Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20463
Attention: Mr. Thomas Harris
Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find samples of packet mailed to Citizens for
Reagan contributors in 1976, in compliance with your request.

Sincerely,

A
i ':,",‘r"'t_p ,30)\/7’\)&\_

Miss Rose Marie Monk
Assistant Secretary

M F L -

Citizens for the Republic — Ronald Reagan. Chairman, Jack Courtemanche. Treasurer
A copy ot our report 15 filed with and avaslable tor purchase from the Federat Election Commission. Washington. D.C. 20463




Citizens-:Republic

1253-7th Street Suite 200
Santa Monica Calfornia 90401
213/451-8548 December 20, 1977

Dear Friend:

I am writing to vou because you are one of the many people who con-
tributed to Ronald Reagan's 1976 campaign for the presidency.
Citizens for the Republic, as the legal successor to "Citizens for
Reagan', has rcecently been requested by the Federal Election Com-
mission to rencew our efforts to obtain certain information required
MRS e MR KA

The PFederal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, requires that
our committee report to the Federal Election Commission the occupa-
tion and principal place of business of each individual who contri-
buted in excess of $100 to "Citizens for Reagan.'

Our records indicate that we do not have such information from you
although you contributed in excess of $100 to the Reapan Campaign.
In order for us to make the "best efforts” required by federal
statute to obtain this information, we request that yvou fill out the
enclosed card and return it to us within five days, using the en-
closed postage paid cnvelope.

We are sending this letter because we wish to exert every cffort to
comply with federal law, We preatlyv appreciate your cooperation.

Sincerely - yours,

/7 j \'/ X e s
4 (o / C!{ /(! /‘ //:/.A //

Franklyn €. Nolziger

Executive Viee Chairman
Citizens for the Republic
(formerly Citizens for Reagan)

P. S. [If vou wish to help Citizens for the Republic, as the
successor orzanization to "Citizens for Reapan', bear the cost of
this effort, please make vour check pavable to Citizens for the
Republic (CFTRY and cnelose it with the card.  Thank you again for
your support.

)

Hangid Heagan Chaman gacr Countemanche Treasur:s
purenase teon the Fodene [ ngn Commiss:en Jlashington U7 2G4R7




IN RESPONSE TO YOUR REQUEST,
My occupation and principal place of business at the time of my contribution to CITIZENS

FOR REAGAN was"

+occupation

principal place ot business

b":,s\) street address

city. state. zip . O S
"YES | want to help detray the cost of this aaditional effort to comply with Federal Law.

ENCLOSED IS MY CHECK FOR:
‘ $10.00 $25.00

a1dy ssaippe

1081109 asea|d
*A1eSS3038U ||

All checks and money orders should be made

payable to CITIZENS FOR THE REPUBLIC — CFTR —




FIRST CLASS
Permiut Naoo 2836
S.anta Monmcea, CA

BUSINESS REPTY AATL

Novpoatice <tamp nece oy Unended o b D nped S e

Postie will be pd e RONALD REAGAN
Suite 200

1253 Seventh Street,

Santa Monica. California 90401




Citizens:Republic S

1553- 7th Stres!, Suite 200
Santa Monica, California 90401
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. = Federal Election Commission
v 1325 K Street, N. W.

X Washington, D. C. 20463

== Attention: Mr. Thomas Harris
[a=]
o
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a pobitcal achon committee

1253-7th Street, Suite 200
SPECIAL DELIVERY Santa Monica, California 90401
213/451-8548

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
Post Office Box 98
Yorklyn, Delaware 19736

December 5, 1977

Mr. Randall E. Johnson

Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

RE: Your Inquiry No. MUR 406 (77)

Dear Mr. Johnson:

This letter is written pursuant to the meeting that
Ed Meese and I had with you and Kathryn Kavanagh on
October 26, 1977, concerning the Federal Election Commission
[FEC] inquiry in regard to the reporting by Citizens For
Reagan of the occupation and principal place of business for
those contributors who gave more than $100.

Since our meeting with you we have reviewed this matter
with our E: ecutive and Steering Committees and with officials
of the Reagan Campaign. We have also worked extensively with
our data processing and direct mail contractors to determine
the feasibility of obtaining the information requested by
your office and to develop a plan and time schedule for such
action. Our efforts in this regard, and thus this reply to
you, have been delayed considerably because of contractual
problems with our vendors, a change in both mailing and com-
puter firms, and the necessity of transferring the campaign
mailing list tapes from one company to another.

We have now completed our planning, however, and will
take the following additional actions to insure that we have
shown "that best efforts have been used to obtain and submit
the information required" in accordance with 2 U.S.C.
§434(b) (14) :

Citizens for the Republic — Ronald Reagan. Chairman. Jack Courtemanche, Treasurer
A copy of our report 1s filed with and available for purchase from the Federal Election Commission Washington, D C 20463




Mr. Randall E. Johnson
Page 2
December 5, 1977

(1) Citizens For The Republic [CFTR], as the legal
successor to Citizens For Reagan, will send a
letter by first class mail to each Reagan Campaign
contributor of more than $100 whose occupation and
principal place of business is not available. This
letter will request the necessary information and
will have enclosed a responsc card and a self-
addressed envelope. This action has already been
commenced and the mailing will be completed within
15 days from the date of this letter. Copies of
the materials will be sent to you from our California
office.

CFTR will file an amended report within 90 days from
the date of this letter, showing the name, address,
amount of contribution(s), and the occupation and
principal place of business for each contributor of
over $100. If any of the required information
cannot be obtained, the amended report will indicate
the reason therefor.

The cost of these efforts will be borne entirely by
CFTR and/or individual contributors who wish to help
defray this expense, and will not be charged against
matching funds or the share of the remaining campaign
funds that is returnable to the U.S. Treasury.

As we discussed at our meeting, Citizens For Reagan,
throughout the 1976 primary campaign, made every possible ef-
fort to comply with both the letter and the spirit of the
Federal election laws. We have enjoyed a good, professional
working relationship with the audit and legal staffs of the FEC,
and have consistently modified our procedures and complied
fully with newly-developed requirements, as we sought to coop-
erate with your agency in the difficult implementation of a
new body of Federal law and regulations.

In the case of obtaining and reporting information concern-
ing contributors' occupations and places of business, we operated
in the good faith belief that we were exerting our "best efforts"”
to carry out our responsibility under the law. In the absence
of specific standards as to what constituted "best efforts," we
felt that our practice of sending to each contributor of over
$100 a minimum of three, and in many cases scven or more,




Mr. Randall E. Johnson
Page 3
December 5, 1977

letters - each of which requested the required information -
was adequate.

It should be noted that in the Fall of 1975, when I
testified before the FEC concerning the proposed disclosure
regulations, I mentioned the lack of specific standards for
the obligation a campaign committee must fulfill in obtain-
ing contributor information, and expressed our willingness to
comply with any requirement that would set forth our respon-
sibilities in a clear and timely manner. In the absence of
such direction and since our campaign was operated prior to
formal adoption of the Commission regulations, we were at a
distinct disadvantage.

This disadvantage was intensified in the case of Citizens
For Reagan because our Committee had the largest base of direct
mail contributors of any campaign, and we raised the largest
volume of funds from such small contributors. To insure the
availabiltiy of full information, we actually sought occupation
and place of business data from all contributors, regardless of
the amount of their donation.

In addition to the compliance difficulties normally
caused by the high volume of mail contributions, we were also
hampered during the period of greatest compliance effort by
a tremendous cash flow shortage, caused by the suspension of
matching funds due to the judicial-legislative-executive
stalemate on the revision of the election laws which existed
at that time.

T have provided this summary of our compliance efforts,
and the difficulties that surrounded them, to show our good
faith attempt to respond to the Federal laws and the require-
ments as they were then known to us. As the Commission has
now developed more fully its regulatory procedures and has
promulgated definitive standards for "best efforts," we will
demonstrate our complete willingness to comply by these
further efforts to obtain the necessary information. Likewise
we will prepare the amended report, continuing the practice
initiated during the campaign of amending our filings when-
ever an error was discovered (which was inevitable in the
first experience with such a massive undertaking) or further
information was requested by the FEC staff.
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Mr. Randall E. Johnson
Page 4
December 5, 1977

On the basis of the facts set forth above, including
our current actions to fully comply with the "best efforts"
standard, it is respectfully requested that Inquiry Number
MUR 406 (77) be terminated by the FEC.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Lo 7). Bt

LOREN A. SMITH

Secretary and Special Counsel
Citizens For The Republic
(formerly Citizens For Reagan)
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1253-7th Street, Suite 200
Santa Monica, California 90401

Mr. Randall E. Johnson
Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463




December 9, 1977

MEMORANDUM 70O Marge Bmmons
FROM : Elissa T. Garx

BBJEQT MOR 406 Team #: Erown

RPlease have the attached Interim Status Renort on MUR 404

distributed to the Commission and placed on the Compliance

Agenda for the Commission meeting of Dec. 15, 1977,

s o le 1reyis
~NanKk vyvou.




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

December 8, 1977

In the Matter of
MUR 406(77)
Citizens for Reagan

INTERIM STATUS REPORT

On June 15, 1977, the Commission determined that
there was reason to believe Citizens for Reagan had
violated §434(b) (2) by failing to make best efforts to
provide occupation and principal place of business infor-
mation on its disclosure reports. Citizens for Reagan
("CFR") responded by explaining the efforts it made to
obtain the information missing from its reports. On
September 8, 1977, the Commission found reasonable cause
to believe the efforts made by CFR did not qualify as
"best efforts" and CFR had violated §434(b) (2).

A proposed conciliation agreement was sent to the
CFR on October 6, 1977. A meeting was held on
October 26, 1977 between counsel for CFR and two members
of the General Counsel staff. CFR's attorneys said they
would make a written response to our proposed concilia-
tion agreement in about ten days. We received no response
and on November 21, 1977, a letter was sent to

Loren A. Smith, counsel for CFR, reminding him that the




conciliation period set forth in 437g(a) (5) is thirty
days. The letter was delivered on November 29, 1977.
Mr. Smith called on December 1, 1977, to say the
letter was "in the mail" and we should receive it on
the 2nd or 3rd of December. As of Deccember 5, 1977,
the letter had not arrived and we are trying to reach
Mr. Smith. If we receive no response from Mr. Smith,

we intend to recommend that the Commission find probable

cause and file a lawsuit.

St st

Date William C,”Oldaker
General Counsel
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET NW,
WASHINGTON, D .C. 20463

November 21, 1977

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Loren A. Smith, Esquire
Box 98
Yorklyn, Delaware 19736

Re: MUR 406
Dear Mr. Smith:

On October 26, 1977, you and Ed Meese met with
Kathryn Kavanagh and Randall Johnson of our staff to
discuss MUR 406. At that time you stated that you
believed T~=vondent would not sign the conciliation
agreenent as proposed and ycou would, within a week,
send us a letter outlining Respondent's posicion.

The conciliation period set forth in §437g(a) (5)
is 30 days. Accordingly, we remind you that 2 U.S.C.
§437g(a) (5) (B) provides that in the event conciliation
fails, the Commission may determine that there is
probable cause to believe that a violation has been
committed and institute a civil action.

Please submit the materials which you wish the
Commission to consider within five days of your receipt
of this letter. If you have any questions, please call
Kathryn Kavanagh at 202-523-4073.

Associate General Counsel




CERTIFIED MAIXL

RETURN RECEIFT REQUESTED

TLoren A. Cmith, Tscuire
Box 94
Yorklyn, Delaware 193734

Re: MUR 406
My, SBiaith s

On October 26, 1977, vou and ¥Fd Maese met with
Zathrvn XKavanach and Randall Johnson of our staff to
discuss MUR 406. At that time you stated that you
helieved Resvondent would not sicr the conciliation
acreerent as proposed and you weould, within a week,
send us a letter outlinine Resrondent's nosition.

The cenciliation peried set forth in 2437c¢(a) (5)
is 30 davs. Accordingly, we remind vou +that 2 8.8.C.
§437ag(a) (5) (') provides that in the evert conciliation
fails, the Cormission may determine that there is
nrobakle cause to believe hhat a violation has been
committed and institute a civil action.

Please suhwrit the materials which vou wish the
Comuission %o censider withiin five days of your receipt
of this letter. TIf you have any cuestions, nlease call
Hathryn ¥avanagh at 202-523-4073,

Sincerelv,

7illiar C. Cléaler
Ceneral Counsel

Stecle
feneral Counsel




MUR #0é Kavanag

3| @ SENDER: Complete items 1. 2, and 5.
) dd your address in the "RETURN TO'‘ space on
5 reverse.
§ 1. The following service is requested (check one).
'f Show to whom and date delivered. .. .. ... ..___¢
1y [] Show to whom, date, and address of delivery. . ____¢
< [) RESTRICTED DELIVERY

Show to whom and date delivered .. ... . ....___¢

(] RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to whom, date, and address of delivery . $____

(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES)

2. ARTICLE ADQRESSED TO:
orea sm:*b, 8‘10l’t

Pox §8
YorKlyn, e laware 16736

3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION:
REGISTERED NO. | CERTIFIED NO. INSURED NO.
| 45,36 |
{Always obtain signature of addresses or agent)

I have received the article described above.
SIGNATURE [J Addressce [J Authorized agent

N AZ

DATE OF DELIVERY

S. ADDRESS (Complete only if reques§pd)

6. UNABLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE: ™ {#f

TV QINIILNID ONV GIUNSNI ‘GIHILSIDIY ‘LH13DOIY NENLIY

Ty GPO : 1977—0O-234-337




November 1, 1977

MEMORANDUM PO Marge Buunons
FROM: Elissa T. Garr
STURITROT:

MUR 406 Team i

Pleasa have

A

attached Interim Status Report

MUR 406 distributed to the Commission and placed on
Compliance Agenda for the Commission wmeeting of

ovVenbex

Thank vou.




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
October 31, 1977

In the Matter of
MUR 406 (77)
Citizens for Reagan

INTERIM STATUS REPORT

On September 8, 1977, the Commission found
recasonable cause to believe that Citizens for Reagan
violated the Act by failing to make best efforts to
provide the contributor occupation and principal place
of business information required by §434(b).

Counsel for Respondents met with General Counsel's
office staff on October 26, 1977 to discuss the
Commission's proposed conciliation agreement. Respon-
dent's counsel said that they would send a formal

statement of their position to us in about one week.

/ /// / 77 %(/ﬁ/%/@

v

Date William C. Oldaker
General Counsel




MEMORANDUM ‘10 THE-PFILE

FROM KATHIYN KAVANAGH{
RE: MUR 406&(77)

A meeting was held on October 26, 1977 concerning conciliation
in MUR 406, Present for Respondent, Citizens for Reagan, were
Loren Smith and Ed Meese. Randy Johnson and I were also present.,

The representatives for CFR stated that they did not wish to
signe the prosposed ®m conciliatlon agreement because such an
action would be equitalent to an admission of guilt, They said
that they did not believe that CFR had violati&d ¥ i %tk %tk the Act
because there were no clear guidelines during the campaign as to
what "best efforts" would entail. The Regulations were not promulgated
until well after the Republican convention - in Mid-Augu$t - xkizk
which was when tEx the £KR Reagan candidacy was terminated. they said.

lMr, Smith stated that bthe criteria for determining "best
efforts" gxExxputxpf evolved during years of court proceedings,
axdxthexfr Because there were no such &k cases, CKFR had no
Jjudicial preckédent on which to rely in complying with the Act.
The tepresentatives wanted to know if there were other presidential

committees which were involved in rrxplia a similar situation with
the Commission., R. Johnson replied that he couldn't comment on
compliance matters, but that statistically the CFR had the highest?ﬂb
ommission of occupation andprincipal place of business when compatred
to the other presidential candidates' campaigns, Smithxardx¥eexExzzid
and the least “effort" in the sende that the other campaigns e mmErximrk
sent telegrams, specific letters, made telephone calls, etcetera, whith
the CFR only sent out additional mailings., DMNeese and Emith pointed
out that, notwithstanding the Carter and Ford campaigas, the Reagan
candidaty had the z% largest number of direct mail contributors, making
the point that more contributors probably meant greater error,ang
Further, since almost all of their contributors were #&xk reached by
direct mail, ixwxuasxtrgxraixxexex and since many contributed two and
three times, it was logical to expect that a follow-up solicitation
would elicit the requifed information, had it been omhtted previously,
they argued,

Smith said that they felt the follow-up mailings, of which
there were seven altogether, were sufficient "best efforts", He said
that 3 evidence of how much effort the CFR made to comply wikh
government regulations was sent to us in his initial response (all of
those documents referred to matching fund reguirements)*.

Meese said that if we agreed xRk to not proceed with a formal
conciliation agreement, that he "thought" that he could convince
the sxtEsteering committee of the CFR to make the mailing,which we
ERKERRXX suggested in the proposed agreement, xg® voluntarily and
not out of matching funds. They asked what our estimate of the number
of potenthl recipients of the mailing would be.,x I said less than
4500 £x (Joanne McSorely had estimated less than 4900), They aaid
that their estimates were anywhere from %,000 to 10,000 and the
cost e—mmoh-ipttpx—tebtor-medided, BE counting the costs of amending




the reports on the computer, woutd run about 25¢ a letter.
Meese again sald that he thought thgt the xtkmx steering
committee cald be convinced, but xix that he would like

to know the Commission's position as soon as possible in
becau:e the CFR repayment date was approaching and he would
not really want to have to hold money in escrow until ix
yaexireidr®x the enforeement issue was decided (presumably
if we proceed with demanding a conciliation arrecment, tky

they maﬁ?

10ld matching funds to pay for the mailing),

Jhhnson asked the CFR representatives i1f there was
anythinge in the agreement (proposed) which theyxfeokksd: pextirndaxiygrx
gixtaxrizruexnith took particular issue with. NMess said yes,
he sxa sald that the section which referrred to the CFR having
not ¥ made best efforts, wgs a particular problenm,

Johnson and I said that we would be expecting a formal
statement of thelr position on this matter as €§oon as possible.

They said that they would try tb mail it by Friday. (6ctober 28, 1977)




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1325 K STREE T NOW &
October 6, 1§77

WASHINGTON D C . 20463

Mr. Loren A. Smith
1811 N. Highland Street
Arlington, Virginia 22201

Re: MUR 406 (77)

Dear Mr. Smith:

In accordance with the provisions of 2 U.S.C.

§437g(a) (5)(A), I am enclosing a proposed conciliation
agreement between the Federal Election Commission and
Citizens for Reagan. If you wish to suggest any changes
to this agreement, please do so within five working

days of your receipt of this letter.

If you have any questions please contact Kathryn
Kavanagh (Telephone No. 523-4073).

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

cc: Henry Buchanan




Smith
1 N. Highland Street
ingten, Virginia 22201

LE Lpren a.
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Jear b Grich

Tn acoerdnnee witn the provisions of 2 ULS.C.

2837 () ()Y (R} I am enclosinae a proposed conciliation

arrse e setwoon hhe Tederal Tlectior Cormrission and

Civliceny For Peacan, If you wish to suaccest any chaneas

i thdr acrcoront olease do g0 wibkhin Five workine
cony yooeioth of this luotter.

S

cuestions please contact Yathryn

gone o, 523 4072).

Cincerely.

williar €, 0Oldaker
General Counsel

¢
1n-9/%0/77

L 7 U
sahavartacey Ll




' . EXHILELE A

(CTEEZRENSEEORVRERGANN DEMRERHEADY

Dear Contributor:
The Pederal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, |
)
requires that our Committee report to the Federal Election
Commission the occupatian and principal place’ of business of
each person who contributes in excess of $100 to our Committee.
2 U.S.C. §434(b) (2).

Our records indicate that we do not have such information
from you although -you contributed in excess of S1L00 to our
Committee. In ordern for us toimake the !best: efiffortst
required : inieheasniing: thiss infeormatiiont,
we request that you £ill out the bottom portion of this letter
and return it to us within five days.

]

hank yoeua.

Very truly yours,

Treasurenr,
Citizens for Reagan

OGCHEAREQ

PRIGCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS:




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Citizens for Reagan)
MUR 406 (77)
Respondent )

CERTIFICATION

[, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal Election
Commission, do hereby certify that on September 8, 1977, the
Commission, by a vote of 6-0, approved the conciliation agreement
submitted by the staff in the above-captioned matter, subject to
the addition of language stating there would be no civil penalty
sought unless the provisions of the conciliation agreement are

violated by the respondent.

arjorie W. Emmons

Se¥retary to the Commission




Sepeember 1, 1977

MEMORANDUM TO: Marge Emmons
FROM: Elissa 9. Garx

SUBJECT: MUR 406 (77)

Please have the attached Conciliation Agreement
on MUR 406 (77) distributed to the Commission and

placed on the Compliance Agenda for the Commission

meeting of September 8, 1977.

Thank wyou.




BEFORE, THL FERERAL LLECTION COMMISSTION

Citizens for Reagan MUR 406 (77)

Respondent

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

as dinitiated by the Federal Eleation
(hereinaftar "the Commission'") pursuant to

imEprmetiion obcained amthes normal conrse o Canrvilng
out iits supervisory responsibilities. The Commission
conducted an investigation and found reasonable cause to
believe that Citizens for Reagan ("Respondent") a political
committee registersd pursuant to 2 U.S5.C. §443, had violated
C e e e AR AR R

NOW THEREFORD, the Commission and Resvondent, hawving

entered 1nto congiliation pursuant to 2 U.S.C.

2) (5), do hereby agree as follows:

That the Commission has jurisdiction over Respondent

and the subject matter of this proceeding.

zondiant has had a reasonable opportunity

ng action should bhe taken in this

ertinent facts, 1n this matiley . ase a8




a. Dburing the campaign preceding the 1976
presidential clection, Respondent failed to report hhe
oceupation and principal place of business to 2 ('om-
mission for approximately 35% of those individuals who
contrihutad in excess of $100 to Respondent.

h. The offorts undertaken by Respondent to obhain
the coclupation and pEincipal place olf buginess for those
indi- duals who contributed in excess of $100 to Respondent
entailed mailing an additional solicitation letter that
included space for the requisite information but did not
indicate to recipilents that said information had been
praviously omitted and was required by law.

4. That Respondent is reguired to report, in accordance

e e AR AT ey Bl R 134 () (2), "the full name and mailing address

(occupation and the principal place of business, if anv) of

each person" contributing in excess of $100.

5

"show that best efforts have been
shbwilt s the Nk ormeatimns Heciyiiheq i
L34 (b) (1L4) .,
having failed to show that

efforts have used e ohbtain the informatiorn, &i

C




comply with the reguiremenits of 2 ULSLC. §4344(L) (2)
Accordingly, Respondent will:

a. reguest the necessary information of those
contributors whose occupation and principal place of
business was onitted but required to be reported by

sending by a first class mail to each such contributor

hior last address known to Respondent the following

on Respondants letterhead within 15 days from the

this agrzsment,




O

b. Ffile an amended report within 90 days from
the date of this agreement showing name, address, amount
of contribution(s), and the occupation and principal place
of business for each contributor. If any of the required
information is not available, the amended report shall
inaiczte why it was not obtained.

c. ©v»av a civil penalty in the amount of $
witnin 30 days irom the date of this agreement.

7. The Commission on request of anyone filing a
complaint under 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (1) concerning the matters
at issue herein or on its own motion may review compliance

with this agreement. If the Commission believes that this

agreement or any reguirement thereof has been violated, it

mey ingtitute a ¢avil acti relief in the United
District Court for the District of Columbia.
It is mutually agreed that this agreement shall
effective as of the date that both parties hereto

the Commission has approved the

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Counsel
Street, N.W.

20463

CITIZENS FOR REAGAN




[Citizens for Reagan letterhead]

Dear Contributor:
The Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
our committee report to the
Electicon Commission the occupation and principal
of business o0f sach person who contributes in
of $100 tc our committee. 2 U.S5.C. §434(b) (2).
Our records indicate that we do not have such
information from you although you contributed in excess

of S100 to our committee. In order for us to make the

"hast efforts" regquirsd by federal statute in obtaining

this information, we request that you fill out the
bottom portion of this letter and return it to us within
fiva dayvs.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Tresguesy.
Citizens for Reagan

Mame
Address
Occupation
Principal Plaza




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREE T N W
WASHING TN DL 20463 August 17, 1977

Mr. Loren A, Smith
1811 N. Highland Street
Arlington, Virginia 22201

MUR 406 (77)

pear Mr, Smith:

The Commission has received the response submitted
by Citizens for Reagan regarding a possible violation of
the Act and has determined that there is reasonable
cause to believe that Citizens for Recagan has violated

§434 (b) .

As stated in our letter of June 20, 1977, to Henry
Buchanan, 2 U.S.C. 3434(b) (2) requires that occupation,
addéress and principal place of business of contributors
who give more than $100 to a candidate or committece be
included in the financial reports submitted by that candidate
or committee.

rate of the CFR, whereby the occupation
2f business was not reported for 359
ng more than $100, and the efforts
this information were the factors
ation by the Commission.

i e vidad in 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (5) (A) that:

If the Cormmission determines that there

is rszasonable cause to believe that any
person has committed . . . a violation

of this Act . . . the Commission shall make
every cndeavor for a period of not less

than 30 days to correct . . . such violation
by informal methods of conference, con-
ciliation, and persuasion, and to enter

into a conciliation agrcement with the
person involved.




Thercefore, we will be contacting you to arrange a
meeting between representatives of the Citizens for Reagan
and attorneys from this office. If you have any questions,

please telephone Kathryn Kavanagh (202/523-4073), the staff
member assigned to this matter.

Sincedely yours

williar
General Counoel

Henry Buchanan

Show to whom, date, & addrem of M 98¢
RESTRICTED DELIVERY. :
0 lll ; -bll.lmv : Show to whom and date delivend..‘ ﬁ&r

s RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to whom, date, and address of delivery 85¢ Dsm,,ma.u,umuwmw

ch %W nan
‘t‘wlo A‘C;W&

,ewfm MA_ 20014

mmmw g

! fs\\ Nﬁ aﬂmmd &t

' L

UV QILLNDD ONY GIUNSNI ‘GINILSIOY ‘A1I3U NuALIM




Mr. Loren A, Smith
1211 M., Hlighland Street
rrlinaton, Virginia 22201

MR 406 (77)

The Commission has received the response submitted
v Citizens for Reauvan regardina a possible violation of
the Act and has determined that there is recasonable
cauze to helieve that Citizens faor Peacan hae violated
yenorting requirements of the Aot ae set forth in 2 U.9,.C,
G434 (1) .

M3 ostates, in our letter of Tune 20, 1977, Lo lienrv
achanan, ? U,9,C, 8434(H) (?) reculvea that occurnation,
s

rAorenn and nrincipal place A9 Lawuminoene o ~antributors
e oo rore than 2100 to a candidatoe or cormittae bhe
inectuded in the financial reports snbhmitted v that candidate

Syt tee,

"he hich error rate of the OT'D, wherebv the occunation
and rincipal place of business was not revorted for 69
cf oeontributors agiving move than 1NN, and the efforts
undortaken to ohtain this information were the factors
taken inte consideration bw the Commiscsion,
Tt is nrovided in 2 U.%.C. 8437~ (a) (5) (M) that:
TS the Commicaion deterrines that there
is reosonable cause to Lelieve that anv
nerson has cormitted . . . A violation
nf this ret , . « the Corsdission shall make
every endeavor for a perind of not less
thian 30 davs to correct . . . such violation
by informal methods of conference, con-
ciliation, and »ersuasion, and to enter
into A conciliation acreement with the
person involved,




Therefore, we will be contacting vou to arranae a
meeting between representatives of the Citizens for
Reacan and attorneys from this office. If vou have any
questions, please telephone Xathrvn Kavanaagh (202/
523=4073) the s3taff member assigned to this matter,

“incerely vyours,

Milliam C. Oldaker
Ueneral Counsel

Ronald Readgan

Loren A, Smith

KRavanagqhicfbh i1 8/3/77
C: MUR 406 {(77)




M, DI il
MEMORNADUM IO ‘I'rls FILZ

FROM KATHRYN KAVANAGH
RE: Citizens for Reagan MNUR 406(77)

Carl Hildebrand called me this morning at 9:35 and asked if there
Wwas any additional informaiton I coilld give him regarding this matter.
He sald Loren Smith, Henry Buchanan and other counsel were meeting to
determine CRR's straZeszy in this natter,

I told him that between the two letters that we had malled to
them, dur position was clear. He asked if the percentage or best
efforts were more important. I stressed the importante of the efforts
since the law demands 100% compliancs.

I suggested that the CFR meetlmsg include drawing up a corsiliation
agreement wnich, in addition to our draft, would be a working paper for
a meeting between FEC anllrR representatives.

He said that £a3%£ " the peop?? in Galifornia" had been aware of
this potential probelinz for soms time, but had told Buchanan not to
worry, that if there was any real issue, they would make another
naliinz and that would be the end of it. I made not conmment,

He said he would be calling me to set up a conciliatlon agreement
meeting.




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )
MUR 406 (77)
Citizens for Reagan)

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary to the Federal Election Commission,
do hereby certify that on August 11, 1977, the Commission determined by
a vote of 4-0 to find reasonable cause to believe that Citizens for
Reagan has not shown that best efforts were used to obtain and submit
the information required by 2 U.S.C. Section 434(b) and therefore,
that Citizens for Reagan is in violation of 2 U.S.C. Section 434(b).

Commissioners Aikens and Harris were not present at the time of

Z Marjorie W. Emmons

Secretary to the Commission

the vote.




August 4, 1977

MEMORANDUM T0: Marijorie Emmons
FROM Llissa T. Garr

SUBJLCT : MUR 406 (77)

Please have the attached CGeneral Counsel's Report on

AUR 406 (77) distributed to the Commission and placed on

the Compliance Agmenda for the Commission meeting of
August 11, 1877.

Thank you.




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

1325 K STREET NW.
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

Mr. Loren A. Smith
1811 N. Highland Street
Arlington, Virginia 22201

MUR 406 (77)

Dear Mr. Smith:

The Commission has received the response submitted
by Citizens for Reagan regarding a possible violation of
the Act and has determined that there is reasonable
cause to believe that Citizens for Reagan has violated
reporting requirements of the Act as set forth in 2 U.S.C.
§434 (b) .

As stated in our letter of June 20, 1977, to Henry
Buchanan, 2 U.S.C. §434(b) (2) requires that occupation,
address and principal place of business of contributors
who give more than $100 to a candidate or committee be
included in the financial reports submitted by that candidate
or committee,

The high error rate of the CFR, whereby the occupation
and principal place of business was not reported for 35%
of contributors giving more than $100, and the efforts
undertaken to obtain this information were the factors
taken into consideration by the Commission.

It is provided in 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (5) (A) that:

If the Commission determines that there

is reasonable cause to believe that any
person has committed . . . a violation

of this Act . . . the Commission shall make
every endeavor for a period of not less

than 30 days to correct . . . such violation
by informal methods of conference, con-
ciliation, and persuasion, and to enter

into a conciliation agreement with the
person involved.




Therefore, we will be contacting you to arrange a
meeting between representatives of the Citizens for
Reagan and attorneys from this office. If you have any
questions, please telephone Kathryn Kavanagh (202/
523-4073) the staff member assigned to this matter.

Sincerely yours,

William C. Oldaker
General Counsel

Ronald Reagan
Loren A, Smith




cnt Ford Comumitiee ATTACHMENT

1820 L STAZET, Hiv2, SUITE 250, WASHINGTOMN, D.C 20335 () 2575220

January 14, 1977

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

TUIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT DURING THE PERIOD MARCH - OPTO"ER, 1976,
1 svsz WITH MY ASSISTANT MARY SULLIVAN, AN AVERAGE OF THREY DAYS
A VEEX TN RESEARCHING MISSING INFORMATLON TO COM?LLWL CONTRIBUTION
RECORDS.  THIS TNCLUDED TELEPHONE CALLS TO BOTI INDIVIDUAL CONTRIBUTORS
AND 7O STATE POLITICAL ORGANIZATIONS. I ADDITION T0 QUR PERSONAL
LTS, THE ACKNOWLEDGMINT SYSTEM PROVIDED FOX THARK-YOU LETTIRS
NCLUDE CONTRLIBUTION CARDS VHIERE ADDTTLONAL INFORMATION WAS REQUIR

._g.) v,’_'L'\' G\\\ ’(\0 :

f Ll e e L e Tt
BVELYN GRIE:




> iy ATAcime v B
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WA GINS O]
Qﬁ/ Q;_L_.L\i» JRANANANSVAN \//“ g
A ES Jacks.o,l for i residant Committes
511 Second Street MNE.\Yashington, D.C. 20002
e (202) 483-75C0
Vialter T. Skallerup, Jr. Treasurer
K4

* MEMORANDUM FOR CONTRIDBUTORS
TO SENATOR JACHSON'S CAMPAIGN .

The Federal Election Camoaion Act as amended "
pemnres Ehastradsunrer of a  paijtitiieall ‘ecomaiticads e
kecp & detaileld and exact account of, aneng other
thingsa, the full navé of tle contributor and full
address of nis principal place of rcocidence, and the
O'”LJJL’OH and princival place of brsiness of evary
person making a contribution in the aggregate in

§xy

exooss of $100.

n

Our cortaittee records do not contain all this
o owriting to recuest that vou provide ug with
information so we may be in full compliance
ez Law.

Your siliing in the blonks below ond fcturning
pcsltago-vaid envels-

— Y - N i " -
& ne Lo "ococouna-
Iy t. mn
;8 WoXi, The
mon the narn

f the empic or crranization 1f =g ;
end the city slovinent or soli-eznployment.

AL
Walter T. Skallerup, (&

CLCURPATTEOMNS
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S T ettt 6l AR T et R R TS

A copy ol our onort is Bilad wity tha Fedaral Elactien Comimission
S e s i e Erdec) leation (van Pl |on ‘..; nnGton, D.C.
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611 Second Stivet ILE.Wasmington, D.C. 20007
(202) 4838-76C0
Walter T. Skellerup, Jr. Trzasurer

g Bt -;~~-':B..Con‘l1'nuwf-
S

February 10, 1976

rederal Ilcction Commission
s S Elnidelain, i RS
Wakhingieon, B G2 20463
Attention: Reports Examining Division
Gentlemen:

s Ahe erL‘L(‘n in respcnse to an wsigned statement
from {hiw Comission on FEC Form 12 dated Pebruary 4, 1976.
The statiment required additioral information for our
port o =agcipls and: ekxpenditugzes coverine the pEriod
10-1- 75 Lthro —-31-75, and (,””‘tum othor nmformation.

< 1l

JE e

o

;i.nf:’ormation decimad inadequata xolated to occupation

e
Yelons End painsinalsplana i IDUEERESEN o = conitass STt oy 4l

our regular practice upon receciving a contribution
not include the occupation and vrincipal place of
contributor when such information is requirad,
class letier to the triputor requesting
o

Samble eoly O ol i t'c.cr is attached.
leticr an addressed env , stamped with

Ouvr exparicnce is that about one half of thaegse inguiries
ave returned Lo ws with the inforxmation we nced to complete
ovr vepowt o the Pedaral Bleation Conmtission. Xn the case

et shulbe el e per s whllcinves AT FERtReys el RORHG R
prohlanatmilig A0 CednnEisialorns| iR dinieie an oo Cedl HiEar elna e iR EnE
reaiaut B - oacupatidn fdnd pilfclnad pladE on Busiingn ovoer

o d cf five days i ve ol cd Lo
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& . 6 ?) conhnved

yodoral EBlection Commiusion

L

pebruary 10, 1976

This Committcc has made every reasonable el fort to
obtaln the information required in the subject report.
1f you have any suggestions on how we might be able to
obtain this information kindly lct me KNOW.

The FEC Form 12 also raised a question reouarding
gaicgulic BRSO S ON T Controller, Martin Katz., has been
in touch with Nancy Davis of the FRC staff. This will be
the subject of a letterx which follows.

Sinceoxrely yours,

w7 (’L—;( (Z/g LA ([//'

Walter T. Skallerxvos; Jr-/f
U

/ﬁ
’ ’

WIS /iR
Inclosure

e a gpme av—a
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T

Ju”?ﬁl ke BECHRE
eriears thivd

Noverha

Mr. Orlando B. Potter, Staff
toderal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Veshnington, D,C. 20463

Potter:

Enclosed arc thirteen amended repovrts of Receipts and Exnon -
ditures coveringF “the reporting periods commencing in uanuary,
1975 ch“ouﬂh Septeinber, 1976. The reports arce filed in response
to varlouq Requests for Ad iditional Information fqr a Rﬁo rtc of

and V'h:nulturcs r'L“d Pursuant to tha LLOC(JO“

Canpaign Act oFf 1971, as In addition, o ‘l‘df o ac—

covﬁtlng adivstioonts (whlch were generated as a result of an
internal audit) are reflected in the amendad repox

0TS .
We believe that thess reports represent the wost comprehen-

sive and accurate representation of political campaign financial

ctivity in the history of Amarican politics. Included in the
reports is a total of eignhty-three bank accounts locatzad in
thirty-nine states, the District of Columbia and Puerto Rico.
A total of nearly 20,000 checks were issued to 7,500 venders.
Campaign contributions were received from 95,000 individuals and
pOllLqul action commltpces winich erregﬂnts 130,000 contributions.
Thease statistics dramatically domonstrate the true nature of th
Carter Presidential effort -- that of a grassroois operation where
decisions (both political and financial) ware madoe at the local
level.

Specifically addressad in the amended reports are the following:
L. Full namz/mailing address.

Each payae who rcecaoived
& corract ”7711ﬂj DCQKWSQ.
z 41.’_)'1 cO

coordinators, ca
tachts ware ClLl’ d bto ob:

0. Box 1975 Adlanrz, Gzorgia , 404/397-7103




C conbnved

Seinr Q0 of Sulil imBEsiaEs vite: Enooiivac e R e EE Ik

dienhursad) have a mailineg

name/mailing address/occupetion/principel placae of

Schaduele A, Lines 15 16

thousand letters requesting addi al information were
to Committee contributors £ r 114 not have complete
Five-thousand-four-hundraed 05 wore rocoived.  Tha
4,600 contributors were L“llQQ srcoent those with un-—
telephone numbers) and we have obtained the information
approximately 3,500 contributors. Thus, in total, over 80%
our contribuctor files whose aggregate contribution exceceded

00 now have occupations and principal places of business.

of expenditure. Schedule B, Lines 20, 21 & 22

sach disbursement (nearly 20,000 items in total) was re-
for proper coding for account description and locale and
.Jiewod al gecond) time by a siaff of eertiiied public
ants. « :

Eel YFrieAled : Bis Schadule C,
Commit

smel AR pEs N olra el 2o HEhEl Commiraeas ¢ been redtatced
only transportat Y”“Cf“;VEL)l;.) and monies due the
mrittce from the Smedmatll RiES o QR GO NRIEE

and obllg tions owed
Committee.

2d covering all of 1975 and the
1276 did not include

; The amended reports
&8 bestk we aolkd regonsStniy

Q
I“.

3t
(kg

rting of contributions recsived

In the past the Cuﬁﬂquloa

kfei) or reporting financial
arms available in Atlanta
VoW Sipaead s ainde Tiais

E8iion .
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From poldtical agiion CoMULGEOGE. H5 wa have Ellser

& of your syaff, the Commities 1S nab alvays awaze

to waich V“fi””“ politics aptﬁow (Ohul;tCGS are organi-
rationaliy related. Any USiEnneR CNENE oMY ton can provide in
this atr,\.x‘\.-.';)u]cl bea

Q5 Ttemication of loans, loan Scnedule B, Line 21
repayments and contribution
refunds

As reguested, the amended reports itemize gllk expenditu
on Schodule B, Line 21.

9. Encess contributions. Schedule A, Lines 15 & 18

contributors who have conitribuced in excoss of the legal

mavimom have been issued rebate chocks. The Committee, upon re-
coint of a number of contributions, attributed the entire contri-
bution to the signor of the check. We were later informzsd by
the contributor that the contribution was in fact a donation from
both the signor and his or her spouse. In ‘the Septembazr 10, 1976

renort, we have dncluded a Fisting of allocationa of contributions
b‘L etoray SHerBEULSE IS

I would likeito thank
they provided over
Fildolicnins Lol (Srelgi el Swak
Federal Election Laws

7 E5

/

Robe J. ip'shlitz, Treasurer -
Committee £ Loy Vg
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The Federal Election Comalssica requires certain 1.11’017 ation
cn all donors to political campaigns.

The itemns listed below ave still rm ired and I would appreciate
if you would fill in the information and send i ck to me in the enclosed
self addressed envelope.

Thank you for your promt attention in handling the above r

Fanday

{0y Prcsu..u Caund,

/ /] Nope of Pusiness
[:_7 Title

[7 Business Address

{7 Signature

3%

"Dy the Churen 107 Prasitent Committea Card P, Durhe, Chavman, Willlamy Lameu, Tecarmprar, 2.0, 03y 202, VWashingion, 0.C. 2C01V3
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BROWN FOUR PRESIDENT COMHITTEE D,R,
2049 CcENTURY PARK EAST
Los ANGELES CA 900A7

THIS MAILGRAM IS A CONFIRMATION COPY OF THE FOLLOWING MESSAGES

2135521087 MM TpRN LOS AMGELES CA 100 06«05 {014P EST

Z216R
CECRGE JacOpS
B716 6TH AVg

INGLE®DUD CA 90304
WE VERY MUCH APPRECIATE YOUR CONTRTRUTION TO THE BRUAN FOR PRESIDENT
COMMITTEE WE ALL THANK YOU wi ARE MISSI®NG SOME VERY SIMPLE ADDYTIOMAL
P{Wa’a‘l INFORYMATION ABOUT YOU FQR GUR CAMPAIGN REPORTS WHICH MUST Bt
OSTVAIMED IMHEDIATELY PLE2SE CALL LARRY SMITH, COLLECT, AT AREA COOE 213
seed0gyy oo THAT TAE RERERT LR 88 € OhP LERTD

MARTENA R PFRLELZFR
TREASURER pROAN FOR PRESIDEZNT COM
01207 EST

MGHLSAT HSH




e Lipse:

Telephons . Lf B3 (n {‘/, ( e

Occupation - ._.-,../[CC/ %C (/ J( ( L
///1——-————’—’/

Employer(or Firm)
(If szlf-cmployed, cheek bluek) O]

Businsss Address T/S//5 A/]() GLL"” /( [1_

C|ty Bﬁ % ISl { i _L-//_(,)~ _State . C(L-//_Ej . Zip -

CASE FOLD. SEAL AND MAIL. NO POSTAGLE REQUIRED

y -

PR T T e st S B

Name__ ... /Z! /{/}v/lﬂﬁ, __________ SD -/;: —,[:‘ M‘

A

7/ )
Residence Address o ‘Z.J~%_ ._-_.‘_J_!\‘D 4-‘S\Z =

- A} A =L .')
City.. _,(,,?_/I _/l (“./,/‘,'”_’: /, | [m// A ] Phon (/‘/ //

Title or Ovcunation /f/xfl__/l f/; ettt —.
Pusiness Adudvess AS\I[I /J,, Bl Temn. e A ] e

e L T T e e RE O

/// Roo. 29

Plaas2 il out. Faedw P HRdiligg . tosabbae Infa®mikiibn, V6 ofoun régaitits
flled vith the Fueder ton Commisslon, \Wazhington, D.C. 20163, 1D 2 Corn)i8is,

Honorable Leo T. MuCoarihiy, Chairman
Marlana P. Placlzer, Vroasurer, Po O Rox 67157, Los Angeles NGT.

(\We may not aceept covparate, Inbinr union, or government contrastor contiihutions,)

Y ‘il 1
"."lJ).

Py YTy = T
5 i 1 o

o e W.‘W—\—&‘!’_‘!“""}"‘”

VRS e S irtie e By ity Toapid 7 . .
AL A i Lo L P SN, £

B e 7 r Tt v

=~

n e i

I -—:",‘_\'7"1.‘:‘?"-*—% P, gt cp-\——w—;;;--—.aﬁ&-x'-—wm,g TR e P T -ﬁt‘:'r)"‘w Ve "*‘«m_ 1.-:,, »—:}“"’"




BEROVN FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTLL

9 P.O. BOX 67457 o’
¥ AMGELES, CALIFORNTA 90

E conhnved

Thank you for your contribution to the BROWN FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE.

The FED:‘-‘Y{AL ELECTIONS COMMISION 1S now

reviewing our contributions. In orxder for
both the BROWN FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE

and YOU to meet the requirements imposed by
the 1976 Amendments to Title II and Title XXVI of the U.S. Codes, we need the
following information:

/ / Contribution amount $ Zi?'CheCk

rame

Bome Address

rmployer

Businass

Joint contribution? Ycs / /  Awount

ol spouss or joint contributor(s)

joint contributor(s) i different:

Lo ol

(contributor) .

The naneo au‘vnrqu on the

a

a corpovaticn. It is

oY Solo prop

GRS

BTECTIONS (Vy'rﬂcw

~sAl
GhiE

.,,

. 4 '."I‘ld .
//“ b b e )
Joif Doaumont:
ot inlinin
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Dear Covernor Rea gan:

I agrea, you must have the funds to buy radio and TV time in order thatyou
may spoeax c"r"ctx/ Io tho American peoplaon tha issuss ofthzday. My check
to help with this imponent project is enclosod:

Cisiana Oorso Dlgsen Ds2sa Do Ulgso [sz0 D,,.,N_o;rnr

A fderal statt 'roq*t res us b regquest the fol'sieing informetion:

) nal s Lol f A o 9
Ficase mare your check payable 1o REAGAN MEDIA & UND and isturn in this
postege-paid erivelope,

Occupaticn

Busincis Address
GRS s N7 S T = =
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accouni. (f rmoro ¢ 1

altabuisble 1o cach)

£E5; '\“'“r',...,.x o, or othe ',1-? (.{
i ividual i contibuting, oleass caoe

jgesle

i the parcon' )

Siyoatuz of contrilbuty(s)
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DID YO RECENE oy

Pleasea forgive us if you i
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ATTORNEY AT LAW

1811 N. HIGHLAND 8T,
ARLINOTON. VIROINIA 22201

Pross, (703) 524.1113

i

,,./' /‘. o
2 i
July 5, 1977

william C. Oldaker, Esq. ' | ATTACKMENT G

General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
13251 St ; NJWL
Washington, D.C. 20463

Attn.: David Spiegel, Esq. or Kathryn Kavanagh, Esq.
Re.: MUR 406 (77)

Dear Mr. Oldaker:

This letter is to officially inform you that as Counsel to
Citizens for the Republic (formerly Citizens for Reagan) for election
law purposes I will be representing the Committee and its former
Treasurer, Henry M. Buchanan, in this matter. Please address all
further 9orrespondence to me with a copy to Mr. Buchanan.

During the period of the presidential primary campaign our
Conmittee complied with all available Commission regulations and
guidelines. To date our good faith efforts in this respect have
not bzen questioned by any member of the Commission's audit staff.
It is our strong belief that our two follow-up mailings, noted in

your letter of the 20th of June, fully complied with our legal
obligation. )

During my testimony before the Commission on its Disclosure
Regulations in 1975 1 raised the question of a committee's
affirmative duty in this area. 1 suggested some affirmative
guidance or rule would be helpful. I think the question is still
an important one. In view of the unsettled state of the regs
on this subject I believe it should be addressed in a proceeding
other than a complaint.

1 would therefore request the dismissal of MUR 406 (77).
Pursuant to-this I would request an opportunity to meet with the
staff to discuss the matter, should you or they feel it necessary.
1 would further suggest, and offer to help in, thzs establishment
of a Commission task force to study this issue. Mzmbers of the
staff and members of the staffs of various campaigns might together
formulate workable suggestions. This approach worked well in other

areas in past Commission practices.
Yoprs ﬁi;%i;;ijf%éi
m /‘ A

Loren A. Smith




S AR

B.00.09.00, F4-C09 31 H900.03.8:3,1,0,E 0000116014903
4706 Highland Avenue, Bethesda, Maryland 20014

July 26, 1977

Mr. William C. Oldaker, General Counsel
Federal Election Commission ry
1325 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001

Re: MUR 406(77)
Dear Mr. Oldaker:

Per my letter of July 11, 1977 I am sending you copies of letters that were
mailed to contributors. These represent only a sample of the thousands that were
seut to contributors for various reasons in order to comply with Federal Election
Commission regulations.

1 have also enclosed a copy of the letter, which you have on file, sent to '

contributors requesting their occupation and business address. 1In your correspondence
of June 20th you stated there were two follow-up mailings; however, I was informed

by Eberly and Associates, the company responsible for the distribution, that there
were seven mailings of this request. The dates of these are listed on the enclosed
copy.

Please contact my office if you need further information on this matter.

Sincerely,

Ny 171 Av-bionia
Henry M. Buchanan

HMB : pw
Enclosures

Crionstor Heasan — Senaar Paal Lot Charman Haney M Buchanan Teeasyer
NS L N man ang 4L alad @ 137 purchass lon the Faderal Eachion Commission W shington, DC 20083
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AL he e e : aingline colic s6ading Several copiesita sor
cnahvaduals liyou @ic receive a duplicale, PLEASE passitciong to a friend so
that we can make our dollars go s far as possible. Thank you for your kind
undersicacing.

Make necessary correciions iz address shewa below
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H econhinued
Dear Governor Raeagan:

agree, you must have the funds to buy radio and TV time in order that you
may speak directly to the Arnerican peopla on the issues of the day. My check,
to help with this important projzct is enclosed:

Os1000 Osrso Desoo Dzaso Ostoo DOese Os2o Os Other

o A fedaral stciute requires us 1o reques! the foliowing nformanon:
Piecse make your check poyadle 10 REAGAN MEDIA FUND end rerurn in tnis
posicge-paid enveiope.
¢ Occupaton SO ==

o Businass Address o .

G e S 1 R e S

ME2=CFERRIAL AEGULATIONS § gartily tha thistan=20kK 16 & aze
coninbubon evar. though 1t meay be racs on a business
account (I! morz than one indivigual is contnbutng, p.rase speiy i
stifibuteble to each.)

Pl

A
Signature of contibutors)

/Ll -
3

/]
A 2lnns - < -
//u&,)&«], f’lvf’f' (0 3 J»i:;::f"(:'f....

.
P I X by
LpicLlon e camriige,

i i /
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Ry 1 . 7 r .
LR B L U e ST e At | r o ST

NFVIB e

INDIVIDUAL POLITICAL CONTRIBUTIONS ARE TAX-DZDUCTIBLE UP TG A TOTAL
OF S100 PZR YEAIL OR $200 ON A JOINT RETURN,

In accorzancewith faderat l22isiotion, wa are nct chia to Bocaoteltner{2) anv corporatachecks whataver. or ®)
any parscnal contricuticns over $1000 Cir'zens for Razganmayaccep! -n:w'7:uzico'\!ribue:onsuploswzx‘br
exempie, & NUSBANC BAS wile Mmay €ach give $1000) pridr 1o a nominaling cenventuon, this may be re:ea‘vcd
fol1iowirg the conventon A cozy of 0ur repor will be files with the Feczral Election Commission anz wilt be
evailat.e tor purchase from tha: ofiice ia Vash; Lo Ta ) v o

Henry M Bucrnanan, Treasurer
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h CITIZENS FOR REAGAR (
1 K Street, N.W., Suite ‘

Washington, D. C. 20006

s e

;44‘7 H COV\"’I'VIUCO\
/"/4,@1/7/ \4@5 AV 77 Y

Dear Reagan Contributor:

Thank you for your contributio s ¥é;?f N written on
check % dzéﬁf'whlch we received ? 20415 } Ay

In order for our committee to comply with Federal Election
Commission regqulations we need your help. PLEASE CHECK THE APPROPRIATE
ITEM BELOW AND RETURN THIS LETTER WITH ANY ATTACHMEWTS IN THE ENCLOSED

ENVELOPE.

My check headed 4ﬁ@&ggééz¢y 527 cees 1s a :

f}{) personal check and should be attributed to: (F1ll in information
below.)

partnership check (If so, please complete the attached f{orm.)

corporate check
P /

S . —
ALy A St 9/ 7/5¢
7 DATE

SIGNATURE OF g@NTRIBUTOR (IN INK)

Home Address: 2%3/, /qug /<¢§7_?_
(brgen (S 0060

We thank you for your generousZcontributlion to our campalgn.
We also thank you for helping us to meet these federal requirements.

The very close fight we were able to make was in large part due to
the many generous contributors like yourself. Thank you.

Sincerely, //

Loren A. Smith
General Counsel




. CITIZENS FOR REAGAN ‘

1835 K Street, N.U., Suite 800

Washington, D.C. 20006 H m{-\“wd
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Dear Reagan Contributor:

Thank you for your contribution of $§ written on check £ /<7

which we received :S”'/[f"‘7</ .
Ly
In order for your contribution to be matched with Presidential Election
Campaign Funds we need your help. PLEASE CHECK THE APPROPRIATE ITEM BELOW AND
RETURN THIS LETTER WITH ANY ATTACHMENTS IN THE ENCLOSED ENVELOPE.

My check headed /C?VET G ,/Q\YCZYA/f37755 is a:

/Z;}”’/personal check and should be attributed to: (Fill in information below.)

A partnership check (If so, please complete the attached form.)

i/ corporate check (If so, we will refund your contribution since we cannot

accept corporate contributions.)
L

"IGNATURE OF CONTRIBUTOR (IN INK)

Home Address: Q_S.—Bé t%?&)’ﬁ/fdp &gg

/z%,w%m/z HC 27262

We thank you for your generous contribution to our campaign. We also thank
you for helping us to meet these federal requirements. yith your help we will elect
Governor Reagan President in 1976.

Sincerely,

loren A. Smith
General Counsel




CITIZENS FOR REAGAN
1835 K Street, N.VW., Suite

U / Washington, D.C. 20006‘ “ A
ﬂ Gl Continved

4
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Dear Reagan Contributor:

\“\

Thank you for your contribution of $§ 25 . OC written on check f‘“vu,

which we received [Y}\@yA | 3
)

In order for your contribution to be matched with Presidential Election
Campaign Funds we need your help. PLEASE CHECK THE APPROPRIATE ITEM BELOW AND
RETURN THIS LETTER WITH ANY ATTACHMENTS IN THE ENCLOSED ENVELOPE.

My check headed Spe ol is a:
\

[?ij— personal check and should be attributed to: (Fill in information below.)
partnership check (If so, please complete the attached form.)

corporate check (If so, we will refund your contribution since we cannot
accept corporate contributions.)

oA 2

SIGNAFERE FJtONTRIBUTOR (IN INK) DATE

Home Address: €>/ 77 /4;2;C/C747 //% /éﬂ/’éi

(it st Bl o207
/A / T~ 7
We thank you for your generous contribution to our campaign. We also thank
you for helping us to meet these federal requirements. yjth your help we will elect
Governor Reagan Presideat in 1976.

Slncerely,

Loren A. Smith
General Counsel




CITIZENS FOR REAGAN .
2021 "L" Street, NW Suite 340
Washington, D.C. 20036

202-223-8560

gé’?e,v.g Guaezzg : /. 2k

:;i§/§£f774270 ; //7744ﬁ é;{)é;é;:/

’

Dear Reagan Contributor:

o

Thank you for your (42 Y(G’C f? of $AL, = which
/ / /
we received on }/‘;2 79

The bureaucratic regulations from Washington are still flowing freely.

On October 30, 1975 the Federal Election Commission imposed more requirements on our
campaign. 1In order to comply with these additional regulations we need your help.
Please complete the items checked below and retd i er in the enclosed enve-

’
[jg§’1 certify that I made : :

Signatfire of (on

My present home addresy/is correct above [__J

My present home addréss is

We thank you for your generous contribution to our campaign. We also
thank you for helping us to meet these new Commission regulations. With your help

we will elect Governor Reagan President in 1976.

Sincerely,

e, A

Loren A. Smith
General Counsel




CITIZENS FOR REAGAN “ .
1835 K Street, N.W., Suite 800 Q,U\Ll'H\ULA
Washington, D. C. 20006

[ i2s by Mbriant
Yt e d Apidten L

- 7 //}
/Ir,"?_,/// Mo LA SV E SRR
el
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"/
Dear Reagan Contributor:

/3y YPartnership contribut 103/0;,$,u
check # __ received

: gmjﬂw/wf 5

ers; Adl2 i»\/(-’/ -~ ‘;-(./U>
l'

Partnership Ch
be attr177ted to par

///[1/ &) 74/ ?1// Name:

e
Home Aaaress- / ‘/ / ,~ Home Address:

L

Name :

077 JWen dpt s yran

INK INK //

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

*PERCENTAGE OF INTEREST *PERCENTAGE OF INTEREST
IN PARTNERSHIP: IN PARTNERSHIP:

Name: Name-

HomeWAdauesSiae | Home Address:

INK INK

SIGNATURE: SIGHNATURE:

*PERCENTAGE OF INTEREST *PERCENTAGE OF INEEREST
IN PARTNERSHIP: IN PARTNERSHIP:

7.5
LA

P.S. Please return this to our committee as soon as possible.
Thank you.

THIS FORM TO BE COMPLETED
O PARTNERSHIP CHECKS
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October 28, 1975

n. Pauvl Laxalt -
Chairman

bhn P. Sears
Exec. Vice Ch. -

olge.cook Dear Mr. Hendorson:

. R. Gross

wie B. Munan Thank you for your cencrous contribution to our cfforts

rs. Stanhope C. Ring . to elect Governor Reagan as our next Precidants SWith

A ryiHuehsrn your help and support we will win.

Treasurer
The contribution we received from you was on a business
check. Undar federal election laws corporate contributions
to any federal campaign are illegal and must not be
accepied and must be returned to the contributor. Wa
assume that your chack was non-corporaie and have deposited
it. If it was a corporate check please let us know and we
will return it to you. (We can, of course, accept personal

. cantributions in anounts of up to $1,009 in total from any
individual).

A new foderal regulation also requires us to obtain certain
information fram any partnarship contributor. If vou are

a partriership we would also ecpreciate vour halping vs comoly
with the federal regulations by forwarding that information
to us.

Your help in nesting the requirements of these scmetime
- cawlicated federal legal requirements is greatly appreciated.
Thank you S0+ much.

‘ ) Sincerely,

Ioren A. Smith
Genaral Counsel

. Clifford W. Henderson
Founder Prcperties, Inc.
Post Office Box 1 ~ 73-651 El1 Paseo
Palm Desert, California 92260

——RRAS D NN O e A DAL \Minchiaataa D C INNAR___a___ _Dhann 2ND 1002 QE2N




K O
Citizens for Reagan

For President B coduued

February 5, 1976
Sen. Paul Laxalt

Chairman B
John P. Sears / ‘.7 5/2 { o,

Exec. Vice Ch. Mr. and Mrs. D. C. Heyl % i
George Cook 6 Peacock lLane A /”
H.R. Gross Rolling Hills Estates, California 9027

Louie B. Nunn
Mrs. Stanhope C. Ring

Henry Buchanan
Treasurer

Dear Reagan Contributor:
Thank you for vour generous contribution of $1,000.00.

The bureaucratic regulations from Washington are still
flowing freely. 1In order for our committee to receive
matching funds of up to $250.00 per person, we need both
the husband's and the wife's signatures for joint account
checks. In order to comply with these new regulations,
would you both p]edse sign below-

VY ((// ( /v&//Q,

/\\“t‘\.\,\k LD '\.J. N J
- a3
o thank you for your generous contribution to our carpaign,
and for your helping us to meet these new requlations. With . -
your help we will elect CGovernor Re=agan President in 1976. '
Since.rely,
Loren A.

General Counsel

1835K St., N.W., 8th Fioor, Washington, D.C. 20008 e Phone:202/223-8560

A copy of our report is filed with the Federal Election Commission and is available for purchase from




1835 K Street NW. o Washingion. D.C. 200068 * 202/452-7676

June 28, 1976

Dear Mrs. Parks:

Thank you very much for your contribution to Citizens
for Reagan. We earnestly believe that you and other contri-
butors will make it possible for Ronald Reagan to become the
next President of the United States.

Under federal election law we can only accept contribu-
tions from United States citizens., Since your residence is
in a foreign country, we must have a certification from you
in writing that you are a United States citizen living in a
foreign country or we must return your contribution to you.
This is required by the Federal Election Commission.

If you are a United States citizen, please sign this
letter on the line indicated below and return it to us
in the enclosed envelope.

Thank you for your cooperation in meeting these regulations.

Sincerely,

Loren A. Smith
General Counsel

///l//)

Lot it i

‘Signature
: 3

-
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1835 K Street N.VWW. » Washingion.

®
isanles o 13

Aven: (JpERATIZ1 ¢

Ve have received o contribution from a custow2r of your
bank. 1In order to properly comply with rezulations set

up by the Faoderal tlection Commission, 1t 18 necessary
that we have an cddress with the contribution. Ve realize
that your bank's policy prohibits you from givinz us this
information directly, however, we would cppreciate your
forwarding this letter and the enclosed envelope to:

Jaws  H. Cenvnuer
Account /(;):/ 3 /')Q( /49 g7 jlzz

Dear Contributor:

Thank you for your contribution of §$ é?Swjo vritten on
chock ¥ ~ dated TrinE S IS0 .
4

We apologize for contacting you through your bank, however, the Federal
Election Commission regquires us to have your home address in order to match
your contribution with Presidential Election Campaign Funds. Please write
your correct address in the space provided and return this letter in the
enclosed envelope.

/ /\/ “.( >.’ - e = /7‘?"“'7“~A- '-—/C”
— (
///fj s /! \_/‘

<t - . iy

72 - = _ it S IR
/(L_J._,c‘»- AL R B ;,// Ve 7 Cn/‘.- ‘/' j} / [f(,.-ﬁ /

1//’//’i:——‘ /~ \,; e — f ‘ ’ A_ s
////;/ Signature Date

Thamnik=you again for your contribution and your help in meeting these
federal requirements.
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CITIZENS FOR REAG

P2 650,649, 0.1,8: 00090, B 6,25, 1,1,9,0.8,0,9:8:1, 11,2 9.€06.7.6.0.1,9. 97 373
4706 Highland Avenue, Bethesda, Maryland 20014

July 26, 1977

Mr. William C. Oldaker, General Counsel
Federal Election Commission

1325 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001

Re; MUR 406(77)
Dear Mr. Oldaker:

Per mv letter of July 11, 1977 1 am sending vou copies of letters that were
mailed to contributors. These represent only a sample of the thousands that were
sent to contributors for various reasons in order to comply with Federal Election
Commission regulations.

. [ have also enclosed a copy of the letter, which you have on file, sent to
contributors requesting their occupation and business address. In your correspondence
of June 20th you stated there were two follow-up mailings; however, 1 was informed
by Eberly and Associates, the company responsible for the distribution, that there
were seven mailings of this request. The dates of these are listed on the enclosed
copy .

Please contact my office if you need further information on this matter.

Sincerely,

i gt

R 1 -
Voo, 77} gas 0T

Henry M. Buchanan

HMB : pw
Enclosures
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CITIZENS FOR REAGAN
1835 I Shreet, N.W., Suate 500

(75
ZL

washington, D. C. 20006

9T Lot
L{/é f(f/_’(\_‘;’!/’é vé‘//é:/

Dear Reagan Contributor:

; b ) A :

THRIGHRYR WAOKbE b fohal Keientie tefany et iohbiEtohh| of/$ “:/ﬁ( written on
check # é&?&f which we received wnmw#ZZ%iigziA_h_ ey, . =

In order for ocur committee to comply with Federal Election
Commission regulations we need your help. PLEASE CHECK THE APPROPRIATE
ITEM BELOW AND RETURN THIS LETTER WITH ANY ATTACHMENTS IN THE ENCLQSED
ENVELOPE.

¥ // s
My check headed éﬁ?/{ﬂgﬁ/lz.éﬁ%4/f/ﬂfigs a
b

pa
s

AR, personal check and should be attributed to: (Fill in information
below.)

\ { partnership check (If so, please complete the attached form.)

N i corpcrate check

P -

A {\//, Y _54/ < u;{iﬁ
SIGHNATURE OF CGONTRIBUTOR (IN INK)

Home Address: i A ,A;%%

i
L RN AN
{/( [{L_j4% U% Va4 ‘/( Q/ /
We thank you for your generous‘contributlion to our campalgn.
We also thank you for helping us to meet these federal reguirements.

The very close fight we were able to make was in large part due to
the many generous contributors like yourself. Thank vyou.

Sincerely,
o

Loren A. Smith
General Counsel




CITIZENS FOR REACAN
1835 K Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006

Dear Reagan Contributor:

AEILTUABL v ele] HE(eRe U dakuak {efolol(F peulisgslieatioval fouia foaly 0L ST »_'_mm__ written on check #_ Sl

¢ —

Wik teto) aoic ahltel=Slwtee RS TR e B

In order for your contribution to be matched with Presidential Election
Campaign Funds we need vour help. PLEASE CHECK THE APPROPRIATE ITEM BELOW AND
REFURN THIS LETTER WITH ANY ATTACHMENTS IN:THE ENCLOSED ENVELOBRE.
o s s e T

Madlehaciliieadeds 1o tfs 5 i o N T (o

/[e?””pcrsona] check and should be attributed to: (Fill in information below.)

5

ok partnership check (If so, please complete the attached form.)

corporate check (If seo, we will refund your contribution since we cannot
accept corporate contributions.)

&1 ONATURE OF CONTRIBUTOR (IN INK) DATE

Home Address: LSZé t}ﬁ?&?’h/dd& &W
ST w7 JC 27269

We thank you for your generous contribution to our campaign. We also thank
you for helping us to <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>